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MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

RULE 60. RELIEF FROM A JUDGMENT OR ORDER

(b) GROUNDS FOR RELIEF FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT, ORDER, OR PROCEEDING. On
motion and just terms, the court may relieve a party or its legal representative from
a final judgment, order, or proceeding for the following reasons:

(1) mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect;

(2) newly discovered evidence that, with reasonable diligence, could not have
been discovered in time to move for a new trial under Rule 59(b);

(3) fraud (whether previously called intrinsic or extrinsic), misrepresentation,
or misconduct by an opposing party;

(4) the judgment is void;

(5) the judgment has been satisfied, released, or discharged; it is based on an
earlier judgment that has been reversed or vacated; or applying it prospectively is
no longer equitable; or

(6) any other reason that justifies relief.

Today this court granted an appeal in Noel Canning et al v National Labor

Relations board 12-1115. Opinion penned by the Chief Judge of this court David B.

Sentelle and a concurrent opinion by Judge Thomas Griffith provided a 47 page

opinion, which highlighted the importance of the adherence to the provisions of

the Article 2, section 2 of the US Constitution, “Recess Appointments” by the U.S.

President, where the ruling was that Barack Obama (Hereinafter “Obama”) has
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abused his authority and made unlawful recess appointments of a couple of

members of the National Labor Relations Board.

In light of this opinion Appellant Orly Taitz is asking this court to reconsider its’

appeal of the decision in case at hand, Taitz v Astrue, where the core of the case is

not an idle FOIA inquiry, but Obama’s legitimacy for the U.S. Presidency in the

first place, his right not only to make a couple of low level recess appointments,

but his right to make any appointments or sign any bills or executive orders. The

case provided information of Barack Obama posting on line his tax returns that

showed him using a Connecticut Social Security number which was never assigned

to him according to the e-Verify and SSNVS. Taitz filed a 5U.S. 552 Freedom of

Information demand for information case, where she sought release of the

Connecticut SSN xxx-xx-4425, which Obama used in his 2009 tax returns posted

on WhiteHouse.gov, but which was not assigned to him according to SSNVS and E

verify.

This FOIA request was denied by Judge Lamberth, claiming that it was:

1. private matter of Obama

2. there was no public interest in knowing whether Obama is using a stolen

SSN.”(Taitz) did not demonstrate any valid public interest...”
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In May of 2012 three judge Panel of Judges, Rogers, Griffith and Cavanaugh

rubber stamped the decision by Lamberth and in August 28th this full court

rubber stamped the decision of the 3 judge panel.

Now, there is an inconceivable dichotomy. How can this court justify its’ actions in

holding an oral argument and writing a 47 page opinion in upholding the

Constitution on a relatively minor issue of finding a couple of recess appointments

of Obama to be unconstitutional, but on the other hand covering up Barack

Oba ma’s identity fraud, his use of a stolen Social Security number from a state

where he never resided and hence covering up the fact that Obama is not eligible

for the U. S. Presidency at all, which makes all of his appointments

unconstitutional and makes all of his orders and decrees unconstitutional and

unlawful?

Appellant Taitz brings forward additional, new information which shows that the

reconsideration of the prior decision is warranted, that it is in the public interest

and not addressing this issue by this court would represent flagrant treason on

the part of this court and complicity by this court as an accomplice after the fact

to the most serious crime ever committed against the United States of America

and “We the People” of the United States of America, namely usurpation of the
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U.S Presidency by a citizen of Indonesia, Barry Soetoro, aka Barack Obama

Soebarkah, by use of forged IDs, Stolen Social Security number and a name not

legally his.

Taitz provided this court with a printout of Obama’s tax returns, which Obama

personally posted on Whitehouse.gov on April 15, 2010. (Exhibit 1 affidavit of

Felicito Papa) Obama by his own negligence or his own stupidity did not flatten

the PDF file and the full unredacted Social Security number xxx-xx-4425 that he is

using became available to the public. While Obama later realized that he made a

mistake and removed the tax returns from the web site, flattened and redacted

the file and reposted the tax returns, it was too late as by then thousands of U.S.

citizens downloaded his tax returns with his full unredacted Social Security

number. This number was immediately suspicious to the public as it started with

digits 042, which are the three digits that were assigned to the state of

Connecticut. The Social Security numbers were randomized in 2011 by the

executive orders of Obama, but since 1935, when the Social Security Act was

signed into law by President Roosevelt and until 2011 the Social Security

numbers were assigned by the states. Multiple individuals ran E-verify and SSNVS,

official Social Security Administration verification web sites and found that the

Social Security number used by Obama in his tax returns, while residing in the
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White House was not assigned to him, he could not pass e-verify or SSNVS and

was not eligible to pick tomatoes or clean toilets in the United States, never mind

be a President, due to the lack of a valid Social Security number, yet he was

residing in the White House and is still residing there in control of the whole U.S.

military and the whole U.S. nuclear weapons arsenal. Taitz provided this court

with the sworn affidavit on Linda Jordan and attached E-Verify printout, which

was obtained by her (Exhibit 2) and an e-mail from Colonel Gregory Hollister with

an attached SSNVS printout obtained by him (Exhibit 3), which showed Obama

using a Social Security number not attached to him.

At the time one of the two reasons this court denied access to the 55-5

application to the aforementioned number, is the reason of privacy stating that

“the disclosure of the requested information would constitute a clearly

unwarranted invasion of personal privacy”. This court never explained, whose

privacy did they refer to? Since according to E-Verify and SSNVS the number in

question was not issued to Obama, at issue is, whose privacy would be invaded?

With this motion Taitz provides to this court recently obtained records from a

debt collector Albert Hendershot, who performed “People search” and provided

results and found that an individual by name Harrison J. Bounel is listed residing

Taitz v Astrue Motion for Reconsideration DC Court of Appeals 6

USCA Case #11-5304      Document #1417882            Filed: 01/29/2013      Page 6 of 118



at the same address as Barack Obama at 50465. Greenwood Aye, Chicago, Illinois,

60615 and having the same Social Security number that Obama is illegally using,

namely xxx-xx-4425. (exhibit 4).

Taitz obtained a sworn affidavit of the licensed Investigator Susan Daniels, who

found that Barack Obama used multiple Social Security numbers according to

national databases, among them xxx-xx-4425, which in several databases such as

Lexis Nexis and Choice Point were shown to belong to an individual born in 1890.

Taitz obtained a sworn affidavit of a licensed investigator Neil Sankey, who is also

a former Scotland Yard officer and member of an elite anti-organized crime and

anti communist proliferation unit of the Scotland Yard, who found the same,

Obama using multiple Social Security numbers. The number Obama used most

often is xx-xx-4425, which shows a number of databases to be issued to an

individual born in 1890.

Taitz provides this court with a 1940 census, showing only one Harry J. Bounel

found around the country. In 1940 he was listed as a 50 year old immigrant from

Russia residing in New York, at 915 Datey Ave.

By deduction we found the individual, whose Social Security number Obama is

using: Harry J Bounel, born in 1890, Social Security number xxx-xx-4425. Bounel
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would have been 123 years old if he were to live today. The oldest person alive

today according to the Guiness book of records is a 114 years old resident of

Japan. So it is clear that Bounel’s death was either never reported to the SSA or it

was reported, but was deleted and record altered by a SSA official, who is

complicit in the SSA fraud committed by Obama. According to the 1940 census

Bounel was a loner. At the age of 50 according to the census he did not have a

family, no wife or children, so it is likely that there were no close relatives to

report his death and therefore his Social Security remained active.

A researcher by name Leslie Bishop Paul requested the 55-5 or numident for Harry

J. Bounel with SSN xxx-xx-4425. When an individual is deceased or the number

does not match the databases, one would get a numident and the Social Security

SS-5 application. Such information was received for the Social Security number

042-68-4424, which is immediately preceding the number Obama is illegally using.

042-68-4424 was assigned to now deceased Thomas Wood and it does not need

to be redacted. Exhibit 8 shows a certified copy of the 55-5 for 042-68-4424 for

deceased Thomas Wood. However, when a request was made for SS-5 for xxx-xx

4425, the response from the SS-5 (Exhibit 9) was that the numident and SS-5

cannot be provided due to considerations of privacy, which is an indication that

Taitz v Astrue Motion for Reconsideration DC Court of Appeals 8

USCA Case #11-5304      Document #1417882            Filed: 01/29/2013      Page 8 of 118



there is no certificate of death for this individual, he is considered to be still alive

and his Social Security number is listed as active.

As such, we have an additional evidence that Obama is indeed able to use

Bounel’s Social Security number, as there is no report of death with the SSA. All

of the above information shows that indeed the Social Security number of

Harrison Bounel, born in 1890, is being illegally used by Barack Obama. This,

coupled with the evidence of his birth certificate being a forgery, him being listed

under a different last name in his mother’s passport, and him being a citizen of

Indonesia in his school records in Indonesia, (Exhibits show that there was a

reason, an incentive for Obama to fraudulently use a number not assigned to him,

as he did not have a valid birth certificate and could not obtain a valid SSN from

Hawaii. All of this information shows that there is no invasion of privacy. It is

clearly not an invasion of privacy of Obama, as the number in question was never

assigned to him, and the owner of this number and the SS-5, Harry J. Bounel, was

born in 1890, he would have been 123 years old now, by 9 years older than the

oldest person alive today anywhere on planet Earth, as such Bounel is presumed

to be deceased now and there is no invasion of privacy of a deceased person. As

such this court can no longer use the excuse of privacy. Additionally, the same

sworn affidavit of Susan Daniels shows Barack Obama using a social Security
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number 485-40-5154 (it is a number of the deceased individual and does not need

to be redacted) which was assigned to the deceased Lucille Ballantyne, who is the

mother of the Chief Actuary of the Social Security Harry C. Ballantyne. It is

suspected that multiple Social Security numbers listed in the databases are

connected to some types of illegal donations, illegal contributions to nonprofits of

other illegal financial transactions. Using bogus Social security numbers allows

one to run them under the radar of the IRS and SSA. What is cJear, is that Obama

would not be so arrogant, as to use the Social Security number, which belongs to

the mother of the Chief Actuary of the Social Security without that actuary

knowing about it and being complicit, therefore it is logical to believe that Harry

C. Ballantyne was that high ranked official within the Social Security, who aided

and abetted Obama in getting those numbers and changing the databases. As

such it is imperative not only to release the 55-5 in question, but also for this

court to use its inherent power to appoint a special prosecutor similar to Ken

Starr in Monica Lewinsky affair during the Clinton administration, whom

Honorable Judge Sentelle was involved in appointing, or Archibald Cox during the

Watergate and investigate not only Obam&s use of a stolen Social Security

number, but possible other such breaches of the integrity of the Social Security

Administration which represent also breaches of the U.S. National Security. Taitz
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has forwarded this information to the Attorney General Eric Holder, who ignored

all the information and is complicit in the cover up. Let us not forget that during

Watergate 30 high ranking officials of the Nixon administration went to prison,

U.S. v Nixon 418 US. 683 (1974), among them John Mitchell, Attorney General

of the United States. Today, similar to Watergate, we have an Attorney General of

the United States, Eric Holder, complicit in even bigger cover up, which involves a

foreign national with forged IDs and a stolen SSN usurping the U.S. Presidency.

The main difference between Watergate and ObamaForgeryGate is that in 1973-

1974 we had some judges with some measure of honesty, integrity and moral

values, we had Judge Sirica, who ordered release of the Watergate tapes. Today

we are yet to find one honest judge, who would hear on the merits this crime of

the century and possibly the biggest crime in the history if this nation.

Additionally, appellant Taitz recently received a sworn affidavit of Jeffrey Stephan

Coffman, Chief Investigator of the Special Investigations Unit of the U.S. Coast

Guard (retired) and a former Special Agent with the Department of Homeland

Security. According to his affidavit Obama is using a forged Selective Service

certificate (Exhibit 10). This is consistent with affidavits of Investigator Mike Zullo

and Sheriff Joseph Arpaio (Exhibits 11. 12) All of them are attesting to the fact
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that Obama’s Selective service certificate is a flagrant laughable forgery. Instead

of a 4 digit year stamp, Obama’s SSS has a two digit year stamp, as apparently a

2008 stamp was used, cut in half and inversed to obtain year “80”, when all the

other knows Selective Service certificates have a four digit year “1980”. What’s

more, Obama is using the same stolen SSN xx-xx-4425 on his Selective service

certificate. According to 5 USC 3328 a male born after 1959 is not allowed to

work in the executive branch, if he did not register with the Selective Service.

Since Obama is using a flagrant forgery and a stolen Social Security number

instead of a valid Selective Service certification, he never legally registered for the

Selective Service, as such he never became eligible to hold any position in the

executive branch, not as a President in the white House and not as a Janitor in the

white House. This is a matter of national concern, as the Nation is entitled to

know that a man who did not legally signed up with the Selective Service and who

is using a laughable forgery and a stolen Social Security number is claiming his

legitimacy to serve in the executive branch.

This provides a rebuttal to the second prong in the argument.

It is peculiar that most Federal Courts, including this court are using a legal

standard of Ashcroft v. qbaI, 556 U.S. 662 (2009), for sufficiency of a
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pleading. As this court is well aware Jawad lqbal was an immigrant from Pakistan,

who, like Obama, used stolen SSN. He was imprisoned and later deported back to

his native Pakistan for theft of the SSN. It is unthinkable that we have a person

sitting in the position of the U.S. President and committing a crime for which

anyone else would be imprisoned and deported. Obama is acting with a

breathtaking arrogance. He is behaving as if every American is a complete idiot

and as if he has each and every judge on the take.

CONCLUSION

Due to all of the above, this court should reconsider and grant the Appeal and

release a redacted SS-5 application for the Connecticut Social Security number

xxx-xx-4425 which was assigned to Harry Jay Bounell born in 1890, presumed to

be deceased and which was is fraudulently used by Barack Hussein Obama, aka

Barry Soetoro, aka Barack Obama Soebarkah. As the number in question was

never assigned to Obama, he does not have a privacy interest in this number and

the legal owner is presumed to be deceased. As this is the matter of the

usurpation of the U.S. Presidency by Obama, there is a tremendous and legitimate

public interest which further justifies this release.

Respectfully submitted,
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Is! Dr. Orly Taitz, ESQ

01.25.2013

DECLARATION OF ORLY TAITZ

I, Orly Taitz, attest that all of the exhibits attached herein, are true and correct

copies of the aforementioned exhibits received by me.

/s/OrlyTaitz

01.25.2013
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I, Lila Dubert, attest that I served the Defendant/Appellee with a true and correct copy of the above
Motion for Reconsideration on 01.28.2013 by mail and/or ECF through his attorney

Assistant U.S. Attorney Helen Gilbert

Helen.L.Gilbert@usdoj.gov

555 4th Street, N
Washington
(202) 25

Is! Li a ube
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AFFIDAVJT

STATE OF FLOUDA)
)S.S.

COUNTY OF l)JVAL)

I, Felicito Papa, am tver H years old and resident of 7579 Walden Road, Jacksonville, 1L 32244 with FL
DL 41’l 00-245-45-02-0. I do not suffer from any mental impairment and I competently attest to the
following under the enalty of perjury:

I. 1 am a prof$ssional web developer having graduated witit a bachelor’s degree in IT from Ii T
Technical lhstitutc in Indianapolis, IN. I have over ten years of experience of in web designs and
developmett and I have often used software such as Adobe Photoshop and Adobe Illustrator.

2. On April I , 2010, the Whitehouse websile. www.whitehouse.gov, released the 2009 Form 1040
of Income rax Return of President Ilarack I-I. Obama:
http://wwwwh itehouse.gov/sites/defaultlfi lcs/president-obama-20 I O-coinpletc-return.pdf.

3. 1 downloadd this 65-page pdf lile on my computer. I observed that all information about the
presidcnt’sand the first lady’s social security numbers were redacted. All blocks or spaces for
social secuj.itY numbers were blank, or “white—out.”

4. 1 submit E.hibit A (attached herewith, page 43 part of 2009 Form 1040) Form 709 U.S. Gift Tax
Return of lres. Barack Obama. The space for his social security number is redacted or blank.

5. 1 submit to Exhibit 13 (attached herewith, page 49 part of 2009 Form 1040) Form 709 U.S. Gift
Tax Returd of First Lady Michelle Ohama. The space for her social security number is redacted or
blank.

6. Then throtgh Adobe Illustrator software, I opened Exhibit A and B and found that these two pdf
files have wo layers each, not just one layer. When the top layer is turned off or dragged away,
the social security numbers of both persons are revealed.

7. 1 submit Ehibit Al (attached herewith) Form 709 U.S. Gift Tax Return of Pres. Barack Ohaina
with his sTial security number revealed. The following information are revealed:

Barack Obama’s SSN.-4425
2 Michelle Obama’s SSN 3-2302
3.An initial MLO on the side of Form 709
4 A 1/4 inch dark square with notation on it.
5 Preparer’s SSN or PIN P00570974

EIN 36-2700600
Phone no. 312/372-0440
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GREG HOLLISTER< greg_hollistermsn.com> Wed. Feb 9, 2011 at 5:39 AM
To: orly.taitzgmail.com
Cc: “John Hemenway. DC Council’ cjohndhemenway@comcast.net>, Larry Elgin
<lawnet.laegmail,com>, Susan Private Investigator <susandanielspi@aol.com>, “Linda Bent,
SONORAN NEWS” <lindabent@aolcom

Dear Ms. Taitz.

I have been monitoring your efforts at a distance reference the eligibility of Barack Obama to serve as
POTUS. I see that you are now filing suit reference his many SSNs.

I have a copy of Obamas selective service card with the SSN affixed. I, as a small business owner,
have access to the Social Security Number Verification System. As a result, I checked the SSNVS for
the SSN Obama used for registering with Selective Service. The SSNVS search resulted in a report
sheet that states that number Obama used to register for Selective Service was never issued.

Let me be direct - I have not agreed with many of your tactics in this endeavor. However, I have
continued to follow your efforts to see where there may be synergy and this is one.

Therefore, if you think the documents will be helpful, please let me know and I will send you the PDF
files for both the Selective Service Card and the SSNVS report that states that SSN was never
issued.

Sincerely

Greg Hollister

Gregory S. Hollister, Colonel, USAF, Retired
President, Hollister Enterprises LLC
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BSO - SSN Verification Results Page 1 of I

Social Security Online

www.socialsecurity.gov
Navigation Logout

Business Services Online
850 Main Menu BSO Information I Contact Us Keyboard

!J Social Security Number Verification System
SSNVS)

-J

SSNVS Help

The following table displays your submitted results. The first column indicates if the submitted record
verified, failed or employee is deceased The first five digits of the SSN will be masked for verified

0 records and records with a verification results code of 2, 3. 4 or 6

• Failed - Data does not match Social Security Administrations records. Select What to do if
an SSN Fails to Verify for more information.

• Deceased - Data matches Social Security Administration’s records, and our records indicate that
the person is deceased. For more information, please contact our general SSA information line
at 1-800-772-1213 (TDD/TTY 1-800-325-0778) or your local Social Security field office. Select
Field Office Locator to find the office nearest you.

• Verified - Data matches Social Security Administrations records.

II Ii II II II ‘ ‘III Date of IIGender’Verification!SSN II First IlMiddlell Last
Rsultz999999999M Name Name Name SuffixII Birth

IIMMDDYYYYII FIM Results

1 Failed 1104268442511BARACK11 - HOBAMAII -
08041961 M 1 II

[ Verification Results

[odeH Description

1 H SSN not in file (never issued).

Employer’s EIN:

Records Submitted
Failed:
Verified Records’

SSN Verification Results

Verify More SSNs
What to do if an SSN fails to

Field Office Locator

Have a question? Call 1-800-772-6270 Mon. - Fri. 7AM to 7PM Eastern Time to speak with Employer Customer Service personnel. For
TDD/]Ti’ call 1-800-325-0778

https://secure.ssa.gov/appsl 2zISSNVS/interactiveVerification.do
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Peoole Search Results (2 Searched: SSN: 042-68-XXXX

Personal Information -

°nrd 1lo2 of 2

BOUNEL I-IARRISONJ I 5046 S GREENWOOD AVE 11/2009
Aliases: I-IARRISONJ CHICAGO, IL 60615
BOUNEL SngIe-rrnIy DI[r:

Gender: U
SSN: 042-68-XXXX
( CSCORE

- RELATIVES

BARBACK H OBAMA I 227 6TH ST NE 02/2006 -

Aliases: BARACH H WASHINGTON, DC 20002 1212006
OBAMA, BARACK H

________

SnIe-i-wiHy Dwv!hnq
OBAMA, BARACK I I 5046 S GREENWOOD AVE 11/2006
OBAMA. BARBACK CHICAGO, IL 60615
OBAMA, OBAMA BARACK

________

Singe-Fanvly Dwelhn0

DOB: 0811961 300 MASSACHIJSE1TS AVE NW 09/2006
Gender, M WASHINGTON, DC 20001

SSN: 042-68-XXXX

_______

Mr ‘ rn 2w

CM CSCORE I 5450 S EAST VIEW PARK 09/2006

RELATIVES ApI. 1
CHICAGO, IL 60615
S,-F:-,,:

Cell Phone(s) Available $ I I 7436 S EUCLID AVE 10/1997
CHICAGO, IL 60649

__________

Srngle-r-arnly DweIIirg
I- - I 365 BROADWAY Not Available

Apt BI
SOMERVILLE, MA 02145
Mvl-Fanvly Dwelling
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Dr. Orly Taitz, Attorney-at-Law
(California SBN 223433)
Orly Taitz Law Offices
26302 La Paz, Suite 211
Mission Viejo, California 92691
Telephone: (949) 683-5411
E-Mail: dr taitz@vahoo.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SANTA ANA (SOUTHERN) DIVISION

Captain Pamela Barnett, et aL, §
Plaintiffs, §

§
v. § Civil Action:

§
Barack Hussein Obama, § SACV09-00082-DOC (Anx)
Michelle L.R. Obama, §
Hillary Rodham Clinton, Secretary of State, §
Robert M. Gates, Secretary of Defense, §
Joseph R. Biden, Vice-President and §
President of the Senate, §

Defendants. §

Affidavit of Susan Daniels

1. My name is Susan Elizabeth Daniels. I am over 18 years old, am of sound
mind and free of any mental disease or psychological impairment of any kind or
condition.

2. I am a citizen of the United States of America, I am 68 years old and I was
born and raised in the State of Ohio.

3. I am licensed by the State of Ohio as a private investigator; I am president of
Daniels and Associates Investigations, Inc., incorporated in March 1995, license
number 65199565509.

4. I have personal knowledge of all the facts and circumstances described herein
below and will testify in open court to all of the same.

5. 1 located a social security number for Barack Hussein Obama and found that it
was issued between 1977-1979 in the State of Connecticut but as I investigated
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further, I found an additional eight social security numbers. One of the numbers had
(Deceased) behind it. I was able to find the name of the person the SSN actually
belonged to and printed it from the Social Security Administration death index.

6. I researched social security numbers for Michelle Obama. When I ran her
name, two different social security numbers appeared for her, includimg one that
does not belong to her but is listed for her at 1600 Pennsylvania Ave., Washington,
D.C.

7. The true and correct copies I personally obtained are attached.

8. I solemnly swear under penalty of perjury that all the facts stated and
circumstances described above are true and correct statements.

9. I have not received any compensation for making this affidavit.

Further, Affiant saith
Signed and executed in

_____

October, 2009.
on this /9’of
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NOTARY’S JURAT

Susan Elizabeth Daniels ppeared before me in person on this / day of
October, 2009, in (city), z
(state), C) - ( (country) and having presented to me her’-&’iver’s license and
having been sworn by me duly under oath and having been admonished that she did
so under penalty of perjury, she did then and there depose herself and give the above-
listed statements in my presence in the form of his written affidavit.

Specifically but without limitation, Susan Elizabeth Daniels did in my presence
authenticate the documents attached here as a true and correct copy of the documents
she obtained and described in her affidavit.

Notary Pfthliin the State fOhio

Business Address of Notary: 3-â4nO ‘:-,)‘7)A! ,,,4 W’ c)

.I• ••

;-- *: My Commission Has No
SeCtiOn 147.03b. .

•1.f.ç•.9•
My Seal Appears Above this line.

My Printed Name is: ‘- ‘‘ S 1/ ; my notarial commission or
license expires on: 1) C
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Person Search https://secure.accurint.com/app/bps/main

All Full Name AgeIDOB Address Dates Phone Information

/ MICHELLE OBAMA 5046 S GREENWOOD AVE
/ CHICAGO 1L60615-2806 AugO5-AugO7

Gender Female
350-60-,00cx

MICHELLE OBAMA I OLD STATE CAPITOL PLZAPT
SPRINGFIELD 1L62701-1512 MayO9-SepO9

Gender Female

MICHELLE OBAMA 1600 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW
WASHINGTON DC 20500-0003

Gender Female Newspaper facility. Jun08- Sep09

ç282.88_xxxx

MICHELLE OBAMA 5030 QUENTIN ST 303-365-5697 - MDT
DENVER CO 80239-4312 Jul09 -Aug09

Gender Female
522-67-xxxx

MICHELLE OBAMA 123W NORTH AVE
CAROL STREAM 1L60188-2001 MarO9-AugO9

Gender Female

MICHELLE OBAMA 9364MILERDNWAPT
GRAND RAPIDS Ml 49544-1503 Jan09- Jul09

Gender Female
324-56-xxxx

MICHELLE OBAMA 505 CATHARINE ST
PHILADELPHIA PA 19147-3009 Apr07

Gender Female

MICHELLE OBAMA 3550 S RHODES AVE APT 1802
CHICAGO IL 60853-1 273

coV Gender Female -

MICHELLE OBAMA 1901 COLLEGE AVE
FREDERICKMD2I7O1 JunO9-SepO9

Gender Female -L

MICHELLE OBAMA 1 PENNSYLVANNIA
BEVERLYHILLSCA9O2IO JanO9-SepO9

Gender Female

2of3 10/19/09 9:15 AM
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SSN Verifier Plus

SSN_ 4425

and State issued

Year(s) Issued: 1977-1979

State Issued: Connecticut

Sociai ::L: v Deh

SSN not found in Social Security Death Index

Names Associated With SSN

OBAMA, BARACK

OBAMA, BARACK HUSSEIN

Dates of Bhth Associated With SSN

1890

08/04/1961
0410811961
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Tracers Information Specialists, Inc. - Standard People Search https:f/www.tracersinfo.comlSearchCentml/viewreturn.php3?pargg..

Standard People Search

105 Records

Search Criteria

Name: OBAMA, BARACK

Flags: Arrests, Bankruptcies, Criminal Records, Evictions, Professional Licenses, Warrants

Reports Name Address Maps SSN I DOB Phone
AR

295 HARVARD ST 1505 2x
.. OBAMA

BARACK
CAMBRIDGE MA 02139-2382 Map

N
H Reported: 01/2009 - 01/01/2009 It

County: Middlesex

1600PENNAVE ix
I OBAMA WASHINGTON DC 20007 Map

NI BARACK Reported: 12/2008- 12/2008 II
County: District of Columbia
559WGOLFRD ix

1 OBAMA ARLINGTON HTS IL 60005-3904 Map
NIi BARACK Reported: 1112008 - 11/2008 It

County: Cook

56THORNTONRD lx
OBAMA NEEDHAM MA 02492-4330 Map

NBARACK Reported: 09/2008 - 1112008 It
County: NORFOLK

713 HART SENATE ix
OBAMA WASHINGTON DC 20510-0001 Map

NI BARACK Reported: 1112008- 11/2008 It
County: District of Columbia
3535 OLIVE ST ix

f OBAMA DENVER CO 80207-1523 Map
(720)336-7722 NEZJ BARACK Reported: 09/2008 - 11/2008 It

County: Denver

81OE13THAVE ix
EUGENE OR 97401-3742OBAMA Map

NIt] BARACK (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK)
Reported: 09/2008 - 11/2008
County: Lane
435 DALLAS AVE lx

l1 OBAMA LANCASTER TX 75146 Map
NI BARACK Reported: 09/2008-1112008 It

County: Dallas

1930 WALLACE ST 2x

BARACK
PHILADELPHIA PA 19130-3220 Map Landline:

NA Reported: 09/17/2008 - 10103/2008 It (215)235-3040
County:_Philadelphia

I000NW33AVE 2x
OBAMA FORT WORTH TX 76180 Map

Il BARACK Reported: 04/2008-09/2008 675-54-6554 N
County: Tarrant

Reports Name Address Maps SSN I DOB Phone AR
123MAINST ix

OBAMA CHARLESTON SC 29464 Map
NE BARACK Reported: 0812008- 09/2008 It

County: Charleston

1 of 8 10/2/09 9:14 AM

USCA Case #11-5304      Document #1417882            Filed: 01/29/2013      Page 37 of 118



Tracers Information Specialists, Inc. - Standard People Search https:llwwwtracersinfo.comISearchCentmlIviewretuni.php3?pargs=..

5450 S EAST VIEW PARK PK lxOBAMA CHICAGOIL6O615 Map 1425
BARACK Reported: 08/20!2008-08/20/2008 It Issued: 1977-1979 in CT

Landline: N(773)684-4809HUSSEIN County: Cook DOB: 08/0411961 Age: 48

14WERIEST lx
OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60654

Map Cell:
N

BARACK (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK)
It (312)310-0069LW’R Reported: 08120/2008 - 08/20/2008

County: Cook

E-mail: bobamalawmbg.com (No IP Address Reported) Phone: (312)751-1170
NO ADDRESS REPORTED

OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615
N-: BARACK Reported: 08/18/2008 - 08118/2008

County: Cook

18ONLASALLE lx
CHICAGO IL 60601OBAMA Map

-L BARACK (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) N
Reported: 08/18/2008 - 08/18/2008
County: Cook

83775 BATES RD 2x
OBAMA JACKSON NJ 08527 Map 485-40-51 54 (DECERSED) eJ

NBARACK Reported: 02/2008 -0812008 It Issued: 1954-1955 in I,,/,4/
‘County; Ocean

1000 33RD AVE lx
OBAMA FORT WORTH TX 76180 Map

N: BARACK Reported: 08/2008-0812008 II
County: Tarrant

505 FARRC 3x
: OBAMA COLUMBUS GA 31907-6275 Map
: BARACK Reported: 0112008-0812008 420-67-2965 N

County: Muscogee

1603 RUCKER RD lx
: OBAMA ALPHARETTA GA 30004-1435 Map

N° BARACK Reported: 08/2008 - 08/2008 It
County: FULTON

18DNLASALLEST2200 4x
OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60601-2610
BARACK (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) Map :i977-1979 in CT NHUSSEIN Reported: 06/01/2007 - 06/0112008 DOB: 08104/1961 Age: 48 (773)684-4809

County: Cook

Reports Name Address Maps SSN I DOB Phone AR
OBAMALN lx

: OBAMA FRANKLIN WI 53132 Map
NBARACK Reported: 05/2008 - 06/2008 It

County: Milwaukee
123 WHITEHOUSE lx

OBAMA IRVINECA92618 Map
NBARACK Reported: 06/2008 - 06/2008 It

County: ORANGE

I5AIA lx
OBAMA MANALAPAN FL 33462 Map

NBARACK Reported: 0512008-0512008 It
County: Palm Beach
5046 S GREENWOOD AVE 5x

OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615-2806
Map t4425[j BARACK (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) ssued: 1977-1979 in CT Landline:

HUSSEIN Reported: 12/0112007 - 04/01/2008 It DOB: 08(04/1961 Age: 48 (773)6844809 N

County: Cook

Zof8
1012/tJ99:14AM
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5450 S EAST VIEW PARK 1 lx -

1425
OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615 Map

Issu : 1977-1979 in CT
Landline:

NBARACK Reported: 0312512008 - 0312512008
DOB: 0810411961 Age: 48

(773)684-4809HUSSEIN County: Cook

NO ADDRESS REPORTEDOBAMA CHICAGO ILO NBARACK Reported: 03/03/2008 -03/0312008
4OTRANSFERST lx

OBAMA DENVER CO 80207 Map Landline:
NiE BARACK Reported: 03/2008- 0312008 It (303)545-0199

County: Denver

111 PENNSYLVANIAAVE 3x

j OBAMA WASHINGTON LIT 84780 Map
BARACK Reported: 08/2007 - 02/2008 It 799-89-7090 N

County:_Washington

505 FARRC lx
OBAMA COLUMBUS GA 31907 Map 423-29-2961

NBARACK Reported: 0212008- 02/2008 It Issued: 1988-1989 in AL
County:_Muscogee
14WERIEST Tx

OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60610 Landline:
Map (312)751-1170BARACK (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK)

It Cell: NL\NYR Reported: 01/02/2008 - 0110212008
(312)310-0069County: Cook

E-mail: bobamaiawmbg.com (No IP Address Reported) Phone: (312)751-1170
Reports Name Address Maps SSN I 008 Phone AR

5450 S EAST VIEW PARK PK 8xOBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615 Map 1R4425 Landline:BARACK Reported: 0110212008 -01I0212008 It Issued: 1977-1979 in CT (773)684-4809
N

DOB: 04108/1961 Age: 48HUSSEIN County: Cook

POBOX 1236 lx
OBAMA PROVO UT 84603-1236

NBARACK Reported: 0112008-0112008
County: Utah
15 AlA lx

: OBAMA MANALAPAN FL 33434 Map
E- BARACK Reported: 01/2008- 01/2008 It 651-23-4987 N

County: Palm Beach

5450 S EAST VIEW PARK 1 8x -

: OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615 Map -4425
BARACK Reported: 11115/2007- 11/15/2007 It Issued: 1977-1979 fl CT (773)684-4809

Landline:
N

DUB: 04/08/1961 Age: 48HUSSEIN County; Cook

5046 S GREENWOOD AVE 12xMR CHICAGO IL 60615-2806 -4425OBAMA (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) Map 1ssd: 1977-1979 in CT NBARACK Reported: 07/2005- 11/15/2007 It DOB: 08/01/1961 Age: 48H County: Cook

365 BROADWAY 3x
-. OBAMA

Landline:BARACK
SOMERVILLE MA 02145 Map -4425

N
HUSSEIN

Reported: 06/01/1986 - l0!0112007 Tssüèd: 1977-1979 in CT (773)684-4809DUB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48County: Middlesex
365 BROADWAY Bi 12x —OBAMA

Landline:J BARACK
SOMERVILLE MA 02145 Map 4425

N
HUSSEIN

Reported: 07/17/2001 - 10101/2007 It 1ued 1977-1 979 in CT (773)684-4809DUB: 04108/1961 Age: 48County: Middlesex
918BAINBRIDGEST lx

OBAMA PHILADELPHIA PA 19147 MapiE BARACK Reported: 0812007- 08/2007 It N
County:_Philadelphia

3of8
l0/21099:I4AM
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123 MAIN ST lx
: OBAMA LANSING MI 48910 Map

NBARACK Reported: 0712007 - 0712007 It
County: Ingham

180 N LA SALLE ST 2200N 2x
. OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60601-2501

BARACK (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) Map LTh4425
N

H Reported: 0212007- 06/2007 Issued: 1977-1979 in CT
County:_Cook

Reports Name Address Maps SSN 1008 Phone AR
1236 P0 BOX 2x

: OBAMA PROVO UT 84603
901-09-8765 NI BARACK Reported: 06/2007 - 06/2007

County:_Utah
610 E OLD WILLOW RD lx
PROSPECT HEIGHTS IL5l OBAMA Map

N1 BARACK 60070-1913
Reported: 04/2007 - 04/2007 It

County: Cook

505 CATHARINE ST lx
5l OBAMA PHILADELPHIA PA 19147-3009 Map

NIE# BARACK Reported: 04/2007 - 0412007 It
County: Philadelphia

5450 S EAST VIEW PARK 1 3xOBAMA 4425 Landline:I1 BARACK
CHICAGO IL 60615-5916 Map

lssii: 1977-1979 in CT N(773)684-4809HUSSEIN
Reported: 07/2006 - 07/2006 It

DOS: 0810411961 Age: 48County: Cook

607 E ADAMS ST 9x
. OBAMA SPRINGFIELD IL 62701-1634

BARACK (7OSSIBLE HIGH RISK) Map Landline:
N• S Reported: 04/21/2006 - 05/0712006 It (217)492-5089

County: Sangamon

300 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 5 lx
4425. OBAMA

li BAR.ACK
WASHINGTON DC 20001 Map

Iss : 1977-1979 CT
Landline:

N(773)684-4809HUSSEIN
Reported: 02/01/2006-02101/2006 It

DOS 08/04/1961 Age: 48County: District of Columbia

2276THST lxOBAMA
Landline:J BARACK

WASHINGTON DC 20002 Map 4425
iisue 1977-1979 in CT N(773)684-4809HUSSEIN

Reported: 02/01/2006- 02/01/2006 It
DOB: 08104/1961 Age: 48County: District of Columbia

300 MASSACHUSETTS AVE lOxOBAMA
BARACK

WASHINGTON DC 20001 -2629 Map 4425 Landline: NIssued: 1977-1979 in CT (773)684-4809HUSSEIN
Reported: 09/2005 - 02101/2006 It DOB: 04108/1961 Age: 48County: District of Columbia
300 MASSACHUSETTS AV 3x

. OBAMAJ BARACK
WASHINGTON DC 20001-2640 Map 4425

Tssued: 1977-1979 in CT 684-4809 N
H Reported: 06/01/1986 - 02101/2006 It

DOB: 08/0411961 Age: 48County: District of Columbia

227STHST 8x
. OBAMA

Landline:BARACK
WASHINGTON DC 20002 Map 4425

N
HUSSEIN

Reported: 02101/2006- 02/01/2006 It Issued: 1977-1979 in CT (773)684-4809
County: District of Columbia DOS: 04/08/1961 Age: 48

Reports Name Ad&ess Maps SSN 1008 Phone AR
OBAMA
BARACK
H 2276THST 2x

-4425WASHINGTON DC 20002-6067 Map IsstiI: 1977-1 979 in CT 684-4809 NOBAMA Reported: 06/01/1986 - 02/01/2006 It 1)08: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
BARACK County: District of Columbia
AkA
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OBAMA
BARBACK

14WER(EST 2x
OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60610-5397

•

BARACK
(POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) Map Landline: NIt (312)751-1170Reported: 12/21/2004 - 01/2006
County: Cook

E-mail: bobamaIawmbg.com (No IP Address Reported) Phone: (312)751-1170

5046 S GREENWOOD AVE 2x

OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615-2806 Map 4425 Landline:Si BARACK (POSSIBLE HIGH 513K)
It Issèd: 1977-1979 in CT (773)684-4809

N
Reported: 07/2005-11/2005
County: Cook

OBAMA 54501 EVIEW PARK 6x
J4425

BARACK CHICAGO IL 60615 Map Issu : 1977-1979 in CT
HUSSEIN

Reported: 06/01/1997 - 0512612005 It DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48 (773)684-4809 N
County: Cook

7436 S EUCLID AVE 2 lx
-4425OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60649 Map Issued: 1977-1979 in CT Landline:E BARACK

• HUSSEIN Reported: 05/26/2005 - 05/26/2005 It
DOB: 0810411961 Age: 48 (773)684-4809

N

County: Cook

54501 SEVW lx
.... OBAMA

CHICAGO IL 60615 Map landline:BARACK Issued: 1977-1979 in CT
HUSSEIN Reported: 05/26/2005 - 0512612005 It DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48 (773)6844809 N

County: Cook

5450 E VIEW PARK 1 lxOBAMA
CHICAGO IL 60615 Map issued: 1977-1979 in CT Landline:

-.4425
E BARACK

HUSSEIN Reported: 05/2612005 - 0512612005 It DOB: 0810411961 Age: (773)6844809 N
County: Cook

5450 S EAST VIEW PARK 1 Ix
: OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615-5916 Map

NBARACK Reported: 05/2005 - 0512005 It
County: Cook
1012.E53RDST 9x

OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615-4311 Map Landline:
BARACK Reported: 12/21/2004 - 01/14/2005 It (773)363-1996 N

County: Cook

14WERIEST lx

OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60654-5397 Map Landline:
BARACK (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK)

It (312)751-1170 N
Reported: 12/2112004 -01/0612005
County: Cook

E-mail: bobama©Iawmbg.com (No IP Address Reported) Phone: (312)751-1170
Reports Name Address Maps SSN I DOS Phone AR

10131/53RDST lx
: OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615 Map Landline:

BARACK Reported: 0712003- 07/2003 It (773)363-1996 N
County; Cook
10131 53RD ST Ix

OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615 Map Landline:
BARACK Reported: 0712003-0712003 It (773)363-1996 N

County: Cook

174IE71STST 7xOBAMA
BARACK CHICAGO IL 60649 Map Landline:
SEN Reported: 0210112003-02/0112003 It (773)363-1996 N

County: Cook

E-mail: jenmasondist13prodigy.net IP address: 192.100.76.133 Reported: 10/C

5 of 8 10/2/09 9:14AM
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4425
Issued: 1977-1979 in CT
DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48

OBAMA
BARACK

5450 S EAST VIEW PARK 1 4x
CHICAGO IL 60(515-5916
Reported: 1011997 - 10/2002
County: Cook

Map
It N

5450 S EAST VIEW PARK 1 ixOBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615 Map — 4425
NBARACK Reported: 0712002 - 07/2002 It suea: 1977-1979 in CT

County: Cook

5450 S EAST VIEW PARK 1 ix

BARACK
CHICAGO IL 60615 Map 350-60-2302

NReported: 07/2002-07/2002 It Issued: 1975-1976 in IL
County: Cook

365 BROADWAY 7x —

j BARACK
SOMERVILLE MA 02145-2440 Map -4425

lisued: 1977-1979 in CT 684-4809 NReported: 06/Di/l 986 -07117/2001 It
DOB 08/04/1961 Age: 48County: Middlesex

7436 S EUCLID AVE2 8x —OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60649 Map 4425 Landline: NBARACK
HUSSEIN

Reported: 11/1312000 - 11/13/2000 it 1ëd: 1977-1979 in CT (773)684-4809DOB: 0410811961 Age: 48County: Cook

7436 S EUCLID AV 8x

j BARACK
CHICAGO IL 60649-3626 Map -4425
Reported: 06/01/1986 - 11I13/2000 It 1i: 1977-1979 in CT 684-4809 N

DOB: 08/0411961 Age: 48County: Cook

5450 VIEW PA 8x
... OBAMA

Landline:BARACK
CHICAGO IL 60615 Map -4425

N
HUSSEIN

Reported: 10/01/1999 - 10/01/1999 It Iss 1977-1979 in CT (773)684-4809DOB: 0410811961 Age: 48County: Cook

Reports Name Address Maps SSN I DOB Phone AR
54501 SE VIEW PK ix

. OBAMA 4425I BARACK
CHICAGO IL 60615 Map

1977-1979 in CT 684-4809 N
H

Reported: 06/01/1986- 10/01/1999 It
County: Cook DOB: 08/1961 Age: 48

54501 SE VIEW P1< lx
4425. OBAMA

BARACK
CH1CAGO IL 60615 Map

1977-1979 in CT
Landhne.

N(773)684-4809HUSSEIN
Reported: 10/01/1999 - 10!01I1999 It
County: Cook DOB: 08/0411961 Age: 48

5450 S EAST VIEW PA 1 5x
684-4809OBAMA

f BARACI(
CHICAGO IL 60615-5916 Map

Issued: 1977-1979 in CT Landline: N
H

Reported: 06!0i/1986-10!01/1999 It
County: Cook DOB: 08104I1 961 Age: 48 (773)684-4809

5450 VIEW PA lxOBAMA
BARACK

CHICAGO IL 60615 Map
N

HUSSEIN
Reported: 10/01/1999 - 10/01/1999 It Issued: 1977-1979 in CT

Landline:
(773)684-4809

County: Cook DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48

49798 P0 BOX lxOBAMA
j BARACK CHICAGO IL 60649 -4425 Landline: N

HUSSEIN
Reported: 09/01/1999 - 09/01/1999 TssuI: 1977-1979 in CT (773)684-4809
County: Cook DOB: 08104/1961 Age: 48

B49798 P0 lxOBAMAj BARACK
CHICAGO IL 60649 Map 4425

Landline:
N

HUSSEIN
Reported: 09101/1999 - 09I01/1999 It Issued: 1977-1979 in CT
County: Cook DOS: 08/0411961 Age:

(773)684-4809

B49798 P0 2x
—. OBAMA

BARACK
CHICAGO IL 60649 Map 1 4425

H Reported: 09/1999-0911999 It Issued: 1977-1979 in CT N
County: Cook
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OBAMA
BARACK

- HUSSEIN

P0 BOX 49798 2x
CHICAGO IL 60649
Reported: 09/1999 - 0911999
County: Cook

Landline:
(773)684-4809

4425
Iiid: 1977-1979 in CT
DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48

2I52E71STST 7x
... OBAMAJ BARACK

CHICAGO IL 60649 Map Landne:
N

SEN
Reported: 05/01/1999 - 05/01/1999 It (773)363-1996
County: Cook

144OE52NDST 8x
.. OBAMA

Nj BARACK
CHICAGO IL 60615 Map

Issued: 19T7-19791nCT
Landline:
(773)684-4809HUSSEIN

Reported: 01/01/1999 - 01/0111999 It
DOB: 04108/1961 Age: 48County: Cook

Reports Name Ad&ess Maps SSNI DOB Phone AR
144OE52NDST lx

. - OBAMA
; BARACK

CHICAGO IL 60615 Map 4425 L.andline: NIssued: 1977-1979 in CT (773)684-4809HUSSEIN
Reported: 01/01/1 999- 0110111999 It

DOB: 08104/1961 Age: 48County: Cook

365 BROADWAY BI Ix
-. - OBAMA

BARACK
SOMERVILLE MA 02143 Map FL 4425

N
HUSSEIN

Reported: 11/12I1997 - 11/1211997 It Issued: 1977-1979 in CT
County: Middlesex
54501 B VIEW PARK 4xOBAMA

BARACK
CHICAGO IL 60615 Map 4425

N
H

Reported: 06/1997 - 06/1997 It Issued: 1977-1979 in CT
County: Cook

54501 VIEW PA 16x
4425. OBAMA

BARACK
CHICAGO IL 60615 Map

ssued: 1977-1979 in CT
Landline:

N(773)684-4809HUSSEIN
Reported: 10/01/1994 - 10/01I1994 It

DOB: 04/08/1961 Age: 48County: Cook

54501 SE VIEW PA 5x

BARACK
CHICAGO 1L60615-5942 Map

Isi:1977-1979inCT 684-4809 N
4425

Reported: 06/01/1986 - 10/01/1994
DOB: 08104/1961 Age: 48County: Cook

5450 S EAST VIEW PK 1 lx
.. OBAMA
J BARACK

CHICAGO IL 60615 Map
Issued: 1977-1979 in CT N

H
Reported: 06/01/1986 - 10/01/1994 It

008: 08/1961 Age: 48County: Cook
54501 SE VIEW PA

LJ4425. OBAMA] BARACK
CHICAGO IL 60615 Map

issued: 1977-1979 in CT
Landline:

N(773)684-4809HUSSEIN
Reported: 10I01/1994 - 1010111994

DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48County: Cook
365 BROADWAY ST 4x

OBAMA BOSTON MAO2I11

1 BARACK (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) Map Landline:
NReported: 08/01/1994 - 08/01/1994 It (617)623-1266

County: Suffolk

365 BROADWAY ST lx
OBAMA BOSTON MA 02111 _% 4425i! BARACK (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) Map Isued: 1977-1979 in CT Landline.
HUSSEIN Reported: 08/01/1994 - 08101/1994 DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48 (773)664.4809

County: Suffolk
5324 S KIMBARK AVE 8xOBAMAJ BARACK
CHICAGO IL 60615 Map 4425 Landline:

HUSSEIN
Reported: 12/01/1993 - 12/01/1993 It Issued: 1977-1979 in CT (773)684-4809DOB: 04/08/1961 Age: 48

Reports Name Addmss Maps SSNIDOB Phone AR
OBAMA 5324 S KIMBARK AVE Ix Map — 4425I1 BARACK CHICAGO IL 60615 Issued: 1977-1979 in CT
HUSSEIN Reported: 12101/1993 - 12/01I1993 It DOB: 08104/1961 Age: 48 (773)684-4809
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County: Cook
5450 EASTVIEW PK 1 lx

OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615 Map 4425
N1) BARACK Reported: 08101/1993 - 09/0111993 It Tssued: 1977-1979 in CT

County: Cook

7436 S EUCLID AVE 2x
OBAMA CHICAGO 1L601349-3626 Map 1f14425

N[1 BARACK Reported: 0811993- 08/1993 It Issued: 1977-1979 in CT
County: Cook

365 W BROADWAY lx
•• OBAMA BOSTON MA 02127 I1 ‘1425

Landline:[j BARACK (POSSIBLE HIGI-I RISK) Map
Issued: 1977-l979inCT N

HUSSEIN Reported: 07101/1991 - 07/01/1991 It
DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: (773)684-4809

County: Suffolk
5324 S KIM BARK AVE 3x

4425. OBAMA

j BARACK CHICAGO IL 60615-5287 Map Issued: 1977-l979inCT NReported: 06/0111986- 12/1990 It fl()B 08/04/1961 Age: 48County: Cook

OBAMA 365 BROADWAY Bi lx 4425
Landline:BARACK SOMERVILLE MA 02145 Map Issued: 1977-1979 in CT N

HUSSEIN Reported: 08/01I1988 - 09/01/1988 It
B (617)623-1266

County: Middlesex

INN lx
. OBAMA 4425

BARACK CHICAGO IL 60615 Map Issued: 1977-1979 in CT Landline: N(773)684-4809HUSSEIN Reported: 01/01/1988 - 01101/1988 It
DOB: 08!04!1961 Age: 48County: Cook

NIN 2x
4425OBAMA

BARACK CHICAGO IL 60615 Map isued 1977-1979 in CT N-• Reported: 01/1988 - 01I1988 It DOB: 08I04I1 961 Age: 48County: Cook

OBAMA 5429 S HARPER AVE IN lx
..I••4425

Landline:BARACK CHICAGO IL 60615 Map Issued: 1977-1979 in CT N
HUSSEIN Reported: 10101/1986- 10101/1986 It DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48 (773)684-4809

County: Cook

5429SHARPER AVE iN 3x
4425OBAMA

j BARACK CHICAGO IL 60615-5548 Map Tued: 1977-1979 in CT N‘ Reported: 06/01/1986- 10I1988 It DOB: 08i04I1961 Age: 48County: Cook
Reports Name Address Maps SSN I DOB Phone AR

144OE52NDST lx
. OBAMA

j BARACK CHICAGO IL 60615-4131 Map
NReported:04!1986-04/1986 It DOB:0811961Age:48

County: Cook

z-: OBAMA 5450 EASTVIEW PARK 1 2x M
14425I BARACK CHICAGO IL 50615 II Tied: 1977-1979 in CT N

H County: Cook DOB: 08/1961 Age: 48
OBAMA 365 BROADWAY Bi

Ma 4425j BARACK SOMERVILLE MA 02145-2440 p Issued: 1977-1979 in CT N
HUSSEIN County: Middlesex It

DOB: 1890
.. OBAMA 5450 E VIEW PARK 1 2x Map f 4425BARACK CHICAGO IL 60615 N

H County: Cook It Issued: 1977-1979 in CT
. OBAMA 54501 SE Wi

Ma —
BARACK CHICAGO IL 60615 Issued: 1977-1979 in CT 6844809 N
H County: Cook DOB: 08/0411961 Age: 48
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Welcome to RootoWebEom

roots.
Home Searches Family Trees

ancesr

Mailing Lists Message Boards Web Sites Passwords

DISCOVER MORE>

Help

Type In Your Name & Get Your Instant Family Tree!
Yoiz First Name: Ycex Last Name: Yots Slate.

____

I Nonwe

Social Security Death Index Search Results

85,156,742 Records
last updated on 9-28-2009

2The key to your research
Join Ancestry.com Toda

The most full-featured SSDI search engine on the internet

(V)=(Verified) Report verified with a family member or someone acting on behalf of a family member.
(P)=(Proof) Death Certificate Observed.

You can now order the SS-5 Form for deceased individuals directly from the Social Security Administration
online at littps:!/seciircssa.tzo’/upps9)eF0lA-FE\Vch/intcrnet/main.jsp One Family

Last name Exact

First Name

Middle Name

SSN 485405154

(initial)

Last Residence

Zip

State

County

Last Benefit

City

Birth

Viewing 1-1 of 1

Name

Field Value Records Results

SSN 485405154 1

Last Last
Birth Death SSN Issued ToolsResidence Benefit

LUCILLE 1 22

BAIIANTYNE
1912

Viewing 1-1 of 1

13 Sep 50140
1998 (Lamoni,
(V) Decatur. IA)

(none
485-40-5 154 lo’va

specified)

SS-5 Letter
Add Post-em

Search Ancestrv.com

Search
Hundreds ol
Thousands

Order of
Record? Family Tree

First Name:

Last Name:

crrh

I of 2 l0/19/09 10:08 AM
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Dr. Orly Taitz, Esq.
29839 Santa Margarita Parkway, STE 100
Rancho Santa Margarita CA 92688
Tel: (949) 683-5411; Fax (949) 766-7603
E-Mail: dr_taitz@yahoo.com

UNITED STTES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Dr. Orly Taitz, Esquire, Pro Se,
Plaintiff

Civil Action:
V. )

Barrack Hussein Obama,
Defendant

Affidavit of John N. Sampson

I. My name is John N. Sampson. I am over 18 years of age, am of sound mind and free of
any mental disease or psychological impairment of any kind or condition.

2. 1 am a citizen of the United States of America. I am 59 years old, and was born in
Jackson Heights, Queens, New York and raised in the State of New York.

3. 1 am the Chief Executive Officer, Owner, and Operator, of CSI Consulting and
Investigations LLC, a consulting and private investigative finn registered with the Secretary of
State of Colorado as a Limited Liability Company pursuant to the laws of the State of Colorado.
The company was formed in the State of Colorado on January 2, 2009 and is in good standing
with the Secretary of State of Colorado. Colorado does not have any licensing requirements or
provisions for private investigators.

4. 1am a retired Senior Deportation Officer of the United States Department of Homeland
Security, Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE), having retired after 25 pIus years of
credible federal service, on August 30, 2008. (See Exhibit “A’, attached)

1
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5. As a result of my former employment, and in furtherance of my current employment, I
have appeared as an expert witness in numerous courts throughout the United States, having
been admitted as an expert witness in the areas of immigration law, immigration enforcement,
immigration fraud, immigration marriage fraud, visa fraud, Violence Against Women Act fraud,
and as a forensic document analyst. The States in which I’ve testified as an expert witness
include Colorado, New York, Arizona, Florida, Nebraska. I have also been endorsed as an expert
witness relating to the aforementioned areas in California, Massachusetts, and Florida.

6. 1 have personal knowledge of all of the facts and circumstances described herein below
and will testify in open court to all of the same.

7. From my personal experience having dealt with the verification of social security
numbers being used by illegal aliens in violation of law, when there is a need for verification of
the legitimacy of a Social Security number, certain information can be, and is routinely, obtained
from the Social Security administration on questionable social security numbers that is permitted
to be released under the Privacy Act. This information is of non identifying nature and includes,
but is not limited to:

a. The exact date that the social security number in question was issued;

b. The zip code to which the Social Security number card was mailed to;

c. The age of the applicant at the time they applied for the Social Security number in
question.

d. The gender of the applicant who applied for the Social Security number in
question.

8. While this information does not provide the identity of the account holder which is
Privacy Act protected, it is beneficial in determining if a suspect social security number is being
used fraudulently or being misused by someone other than the rightful account holder without
violating the provisions of the Privacy Act. If the Social Security Administration should refuse to
provide the requested information, a court order directing the release of the aforementioned non
identifying information would be useful and beneficial in determining if a particular social
security number was being misused in violation of Title 42 United States Code, Section
408(a)(7)(B). a felony cognizable under the laws of the United States.

9. I swear under the penalties of perjury that all the facts stated and circumstances described
above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief

10. I have not been compensated for making this affidavit.

Further, Affiant sayeth not.

Signed and executed in Strasburg, Colorado on this23_ day of September, 2010.

2
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By:

___________ ______________

John N. Sampson

Signed and subscribed to this day of September, 2010 in Strasburg, Adams County,
State of Colorado.

Notary Public Ad s Coüñty, Colorado

c.) (.
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Office of D,:enhio,, and Removal Operotionx
U.S. Department of Ilomebnd Seenrity
425 Strce(, NW
WQshington. DC 20536

U.S. Immigration
and Customs
Enforcement

‘!G 22
Mr. John Sampson
Office of Detention and Removal Operations
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement
U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Denver Field Office
4730 Paris Street
Denver, CO 80239

Dear Mr. Sampson:

On the occasion of your retirement after more than 25 years of service, I would like to take this
opportunity to express my sincerest appreciation and best wishes.

In the course of your dedicated service to the Immigration and Naturalization Service
and your time with the Department of Homeland Security, U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, we have seen many changes and accomplishments and you have contributed
significantly to those. Your expertise and professionalism were displayed in all aspects of your
work.

You have distinguished yourself through the years and you should feel proud of your lasting
accomplishments. Your knowledge and dedication will be greatly missed, but know that the
program and agency have benefited greatly because of your work and numerous contributions.

On behalf of the Office of Detention and Removal Operations, I extend our most sincere
appreciation. We wish you all the best in your future endeavors and much happiness for you and
your family.

Sincerely, /

/{/k,
--5ames T. Hayes, Jf.

/ Acting Director ‘.-._-

www.ice.gov
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Dr. Orly Taitz, Esq
29839 Santa Margarita Park-way, STE 100
Rancho Santa Margarita CA 92688
Tel: (949) 683-5411; Fax (949) 766-7603
E-Mail: drtaitz@yahoo.com

UNITED STIES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Dr. Orly Taitz. Esquire, Pro Se.
Plaintiff )

Civil Action:
v. )

Barrack Hussein Obama.
Defendant )

Affidavit of John N. Sampson

1. My name is John N. Sampson. lam over 18 years of age, am of sound mind and free of
any mental disease or psychological impairment of any kind or condition.

2. I am a citizen of the United States of America, I am 58 years old, and was born in
Jackson Heights, Queens, New York and raised in the State of New York.

3. 1am the Chief Executive Officer, Owner, and Operator, of CSI Consulting and
Investigations LLC, a consulting and private investigative firm registered with the Secretary of
State of Colorado as a Limited Liability Company pursuant to the laws of the State of Colorado.
The company was formed in the State of Colorado on January 2, 2009 and is in good standing
with the Secretary of State of Colorado. Colorado does not have any licensing requirements or
provisions for private investigators.

4. 1 have personal knowledge of all of the facts and circumstances described herein below
and will testify in open court to all of the same.

5. On, or about, November 16, 2009, Orly Taitz, the attorney who is prosecuting the above
captioned matter, requested that I access LocatePlus, a commercial database that I subscribe to,
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which is located in the State of Massachusetts, and with whom I have a user agreement, andrequested that I obtain any and all legally available information relating to US. Social Securitynumber 042-68-4425.

6. On, or about. No\ember 16, 2009, pursuant to the aforementioned request by Orly Taitz,I requested from LocatePlus, any and all legally obtainable information relating to SSN 042-68-4425.

7. As a result of this inquiry, I came to learn that Plaintiff Barrack Hussein Obama, has usedthis Social Security number since at least from June 1, 1986 to present. A detailed report wasgenerated showing family relationships, past residence history, real property owned by Mr.Obama, and other detailed information to include, but not limited to, drivers license information,telephone numbers associated with Mr. Obama, and people possibly related to Mr Obania.

8. This information was obtained pursuant to a legitimate and permissible search under theuser agreement I have with LocatePlus. This request was made in connection with a pendingcivil action, which is one of the expressed permissible purposes to conduct such an inquirythrough LocatePlus, as well as a possible criminal violation of United States law, and possible
fraud.

9. As a result of this search and the results that were obtained, on or about November 17,2009, I accessed a public access database named SSN Validator’ at
http://www.ssnvalidator.com!. The information this site provided me was that SSN 042-68-4425was issued by the Social Security Adinimstration based upon an application filed for a SocialSecurity Number in the State of Connecticut between the years 1976 and 1977.

10. Based upon information and belief, Plaintiff Barrack Hussein Obama has never had adirect connection with the State of Connecticut and has never claimed residency in the State ofConnecticut.

11. 1am a recently retired Senior Deportation Officer of the United States Department ofHomeland Security, Immigration and Customs Enforcement (DHS ICE) having retired on
August 30, 2008.

12. As a result of my formal training as an immigration officer, conducted at the Federal LawEnforcement Training Center (FLETC). located in Brunswick, Georgia, and advanced trainingreceived at FLETC in Artesia, New Mexico and elsewhere during my 27 year career, as well as
my professional experience spanning 27 years of federal law enforcement, it is my knowledge
and belief that Social Security Numbers can only be applied for in the State in which the
applicant habitually resides and has their official residence.

13. During the period between January 1, 1976 and December31, 1977 inclusive, it is my
knowledge and belief that Barrack Hussein Obama habitually resided solely within the State ofHawaii and was between the ages of 14 and 16 during the time period stated above. During that
period of time, based upon information and belief, Mr. Obama resided with his maternal
grandparents, Madelyri and Stanley Dunham in the State of Hawaii.
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14. On or about February 2, 2010, 1 received an email from a person identi1’ing himself as
‘Jim Russo’, Operations Manager for LocatePlus, 100 Cummings Center, Suite 235M, Beverly,
MA. 01915, requesting that I contact him regarding my account.

15. On or about February 3,2010, 1 telephoned Mr. Russo at 978-921-2727, extension 319
and inquired as to why he wished to discuss my account. At that time, Mr. Russo stated that
LocatePlus had noticed I had conducted what he cafled a ‘celebrity political figure” inquiry and
wanted to know why I had done so and which permissible reason pursuant to the user agreement
I was under with LocatePlus pertained to my making my inquiry.

16. 1 told Mr. Russo that I was a private investigator in the State of Colorado, that I had been
tasked by Dr. Orly Taitz, an attorney in California who was prosecuting a civil suit involving Mr.
Obama and that I had emails and other documentation that I could send him verifying that fact.
Mj. Russo stated that he would appreciate it if I would send that information to him which I did
on or about February 3, 2010. He assured me at that time that if I were to provide this
information to him it would resolve any “issues” LocatePlus may have regarding my inquiry into
a “political celebrity”.

17. In the email I sent to Mr. Russo, I offered to have Dr. Taitz send him an email as well
confirming the fact that I had been tasked by her to conduct this inquiry pursuant to a pending
civil suit in the United States District Court for the Central District of California. He stated that
he would like to receive such an email.

18. On or about February 4, 2010, Dr. Orly Taitz, at my request, sent Mr. Russo an email
indicating that she had requested me, in connection with the pending civil suit in California
against Ivfr. Obama, to conduct research through the commercial databases I habitually use as a
private investigator, related to SSN 042-68-4425.

19. Numerous emails have been exchanged between me and Mr. Russo due to the fact that as
of February 2, 2010, my account with LocatePlus has been frozen and I can no longer access this
database despite the fact that 1 responded to their inquiries and have provided evidence to them
indicating that I had followed the user agreement we have entered into. I have repeatedly asked
that my account be unlocked, unfrozen, and made available to me.

20. Despite all of this, as of March 8, 2010, my account remains frozen and lam unable to
conduct legitimate, legal database searches in connection with my business. As a result, I am
being financially harmed, unable to conduct legal, lawful, legitimate investigations pursuant to
law, and unable to provide to my clients, the services they have contracted with me to provide,
thereby subjecting me to possible civil litigation for failing to provide contracted services.

21. Based upon information and belief, misuse of a Social Security number is a direct
violation of Title 42 United States Code, Section 408(a)(7)(B), which is a federal felony
punishable under Title 18 United States Code by fine or imprisonment of up to five years, or
both.
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22. 1 swear under the penalties of perjury that all the facts stated and circumstances described
above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief

23. 1 have not been compensated for making this affidavit.

Further, Affiant saveth not.

Signed and executed in Aurora. Colorado on this 8 day of March, 2010.

John N. Sampson
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%S.t ‘7%

111101<

SOCIAL SECURITY

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Thie 42, United States Code, Section 3505, and the

authority vested in me by 45 F.R. 47245-46, I hereby certify that I have legal

custody of certain records, documents, and other information established and

maintained by the Social Security Administration, pursuant to Title 42, United

States Code, Section 405, and that the annexed are true and complete copies ol

certain of such documents in my custody as aforesaid.

I also certify that the annexed computer printouts showing the dates the

information was recorded are true and complete copies of such documents in my

custody for Social Security Number 042-684424 in the name of Thomas Louis

Wood.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the

Social Security Administration to be affixed this 2&h day of February, 2011.

..- a:t---

Georgiana Wilson-Johnson
Deputy Director
Division of Earnings Record Operations
Office of Central Operations
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III I1V

SOCTAL SECURITY

Refer to:
S)lI: A17967 November 16. 2012

This letter is in response to your Internet request thr a Numideni thr Mr. harry Bound.

Ihe Prisacv Act of 1’)74 (5 1.. SC’. 552at restricts disclosure of the information you
requested I he only exception that might permit us to disclose these records to you
without consent ssoukl he the exception kir disclosure required by the Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) (5 1 LS.C. 552).

\Vhen we receive a request from a member of the public to release personal information
about another indis idual from our records. v. e must balance the individuals privacy
interest in ssithholdine the inflwmation against the public interest in disclosing the
infrirmation. We must determine whether disclosure sould affect a personal privacy
interest. ‘1 here is clearly a substantial privacy interest in the personal details furnished to
the (iosernment I he only public interest sse must consider is if the information sought
would shed light on the way an agenc perkirms its statutory duties. We may not
consider the identity of the requester or the purpose kir requesting the intbrmation.
\ hue there clearly is a public interest in knowing how the Social Security
Administration administers the Social Security Act, disclosing records containing
rierconal infiarmation about named individuals would not shed light on how the auenc
performs its statutory duties. 1 herekire. disclosing this inlbrrnatiiin would he a clearly
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, and the FOIA (5 I S.C. 552(h)(6) does not
require disclosure.

lfyou disagree with this decision, you may request a review. Mail your appeal vsiihin 31)
days alter you receive this letter to the Social Security Administration. Office of Privacy
and Disclosure. 617 Altmeyer Building, 641)1 Security Boulevard. Baltimore, \lary land
21235. Mark the envelope “Freedom of Information Appeal”

Sincerely.

;&.14 I
Dawn S. Wiggins
I reedom of Information Officer
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State of Texas )
) ss.

County of Montgomery)

AFFIDAVIT

Jeffery Stephen Coffman, being duly sworn,, on oath deposes and says:

1. I am a resident of Texas. The information contained in this affidavit is based on
my personal knowledge.

2. I am a licensed Private Investigator (licensed A620963) in the State of Texas.
3. I am a retired Resident Agent in Charge/Special Agent from the Department of

Homeland Security having retired after 20 years during June 2007.
4. I am a retired Chief Investigator with the United States Coast Guard Investigative

Service (Reserve) having retired after 22 years during March 2010.
5. I was formerly an Investigator with the Office of the Attorney General with the

State of Texas serving from August 2008 until I quit during September 2009.
6. On my own and not as an Investigator or Special Agent with any state or federal

agency I looked into circumstances surrounding then U.S. Senator Barack
Obama’s Selective Service registration.

7. I have utilized the Selective Service’s “Check A Registration” online function
(vww. sss. gov) numerous times to verify whether a required registration was
properly completed.

8. On or about February 13, 2008, I sent an email to information@sss.gov asking
why Senator Obama’s registration didn’t show up when queried on the Selective
Service website (www. sss. gov).

9. On the same day (February 13, 2008)1 received an email from
information@sss.gov stating “Sir: There may be an error in his file or many other
reasons why his registration cannot be confirmed on-line. However, I did confirm
with our Data Management Center that he is, indeed, registered with the Selective
Service System, in compliance with Federal law. Sincerely, Janice L.
Hughes/SSS”.

10. On September 7, 2008 I viewed a televised interview in which then Senator
Obama stated that he registered for the Selective Service when he graduated from
high school. I recalled that Senator Obaina graduated from high school in 1979
and the Selective Service registration requirements were not reinstituted until
1980.

11. I submitted a Freedom Of Information Act (FOTA) to the Selective Service
System for Senator Obama’s Selective Service registration. I received a copy of
a Selective Service registration in the name of Barack Hussein Obama and a copy
of a computer screen print out with a date of 09/09/08.

12. Reviewing these copies I noted several areas of concern. For example, I noted
that on the registration copy the signature of the registrant was dated July 30,
1980, but the United States Postal cancellation stamp indicating date received was
dated the previous day of July 29, 80. 1 also noted that the “No ID” block was
checked indicating that the registrant did not present an IT) when the registration
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was said to have been presented to the postal clerk. The most outstanding aspect
of the registration card was that the aforementioned U.S. Postal Cancellation
Stamp had only a two digit year instead ofthe usual four digit year.

13. During my active militaiy service with the US Army from 1973 to 1977,1 served
as a collateral duty as one of my unit’s mail clerk. During that service I was
familiar with US Postal regulations and procedures. It was my understanding that
the US Postal Cancellation stamp was a four digit year and not a two digit year. I
also knew that the day, month, and year of that model postal cancellation stamp
are removable inserts that the postal clerk changes as appropriate. I have never
seen a two digit insert for that model postal cancellation stamp.

14. Over several weeks, I researched the issue on the internet attempting to find any
other incident where that model cancellation stamp had a two digit year instead of
the usual four digit year. I was unable to find any other instance where that model
postal cancellation stamp had a two digit year instead of the usual four digit year.

15. Using my training and experiences, I analyzed the image of the postal
cancellation stamp on the copy of the registration. It is my conclusion that a four
digit year insert ending in “08” was modified by cutting off the first two digits
and reinserting the “08” upside down into the postal cancellation stamp to indicate
a year of “80”. The only four digit year ending in “08” 1 felt that would be
reasonably available would be a “2008” year insert.

16. On the copy of the computer screen printout received under the FOIA I noticed
that there was a line marked DLN and the number of “8089 708 0632”. 1 also
noted that on the copy of the Selective Service registration card there was a
similar number in the upper right hand corner. This number was “0897080632”.
The number on the registration card appeared to be a “Bates” type print that
automatically changes with each impression.

17. The differences between the DLN number on the computer screen printout and
the registration card printout appears to be the addition of the digit “8”. I know of
no reason for the addition of the “8” in the DLN.

18. Based on my observations, research, experience and training, it is my belief that
the Selective Service registration card I received under the Freedom Of
Information Act request under the name ofBarack Obama has been altered.

1henCoflnan

Sworn to me and subscribed before me this

______________

day of January 2013. ,%%“ “71#,,
> .....

P%, ‘iS’ ‘

Th1Le &. 1€u-S
uUC.

“U,”
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RIMS HISTORY INQUIRY scR_w PAGE 001 OP 002

LAST NNE:
PIRST NAME:
CURRENT ADORESS:
CITY/STATE/ZIP:
PERMANENT ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE/ZIP:
DATE OP BIRTH:
SSAN:
TELEPHONE:

TRANSACTION DATE:

LAST ACTION DATE:
RELATED SSN:

oBAia
BARACK HUSSEIN
1617 S BERETMTIA APT iooa
HONOLULU
1617 S BER.ETANIA APT 1008
HONOLULU
08/04/61

808. 000 0000
O89 708 0G2 REASON:
09/04/80

09 / 04/80
00 0000000 0

PRESS: CLEAR ==> END PP7 c=> PAGE BACKWARD PP8 => PAGE PORWARD

DATE:
TRANS-CODE/TyPE: 110 /

09/09/08

HI 96826

96826

ID INDICATOR: 2
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STATE OF ARIZONA
County of Maricopa

AFFIDAVIT
I, the undersigned, being first duly sworn, do hereby state under oath and under
penalty of perjury that the following facts are true:

1. I am over the age of 18 and am a resident of Arizona. The information
contained in this affidavit is based upon my own personal knowledge and,
if called as a witness, I could testify competently thereto. I am a former
sworn law enforcement officer and criminal investigator. Since 2007 I
have been duly appointed by the elected Sheriff of Maricopa County,
Arizona, Joseph Arpaio, as the chief investigator of his Cold Case Posse.

2. Under the Arizona Constitution and Arizona Revised Statutes, the Sheriff
has the authority to request assistance from a volunteer posse (“the Cold
Case Posse”), a special five-member team of experienced investigators
located in the county, to assist him in the execution of his duties. The
individually-selected team deputized by the Sheriff includes former police
detectives and attorneys who work voluntarily and at virtually no expense
to the taxpayer whenever the Sheriff authorizes an investigation to address
any issue as the Sheriff deems appropriate.

3. In August 2011, a group of citizens from the Surprise Arizona Tea Party
organization called upon the Sheriff in his office and presented a petition
signed by approximately 250 residents of Maricopa County, requesting the
Sheriffs Department to investigate whether a document posted on the
official website of the White House on 27 April 2011 and purporting on its
face to be an electronic image of the “long-form” or original Hawaiian
birth certificate of President Barack Hussein Obama was genuine.

4. If the image of the birth certificate were not genuine, the question might
arise whether Mr Obama had been born within the jurisdiction of the
United States and thereby complied with the requirement under Article II
of the U.S. Constitution that the President be a “natural-born citizen”.

5. The petitioners expressed their concern that, until that point, no law
enforcement agency had ever gone on record as indicating that it had
investigated or was willing to investigate whether President Obama was
eligible to hold his office. The petitioners said that lack of resources and
jurisdictional challenges had inhibited any such investigation elsewhere.

6. Sheriff Arpaio commissioned the Cold Case Posse to undertake the
investigation requested by the petitioners. The principal focus of the
investigation is the electronic document on the White House website that
President Obama had presented as the image of his long-form birth

1
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certificate to the American people and to citizens of Maricopa County at a
White House press conference on April 27, 2011, when he had said: “We
provided additional information today about the site of my birth. ... Yes, in
fact, I was born in Hawaii, August 4, 1961, in Kapi’olani HospitaL”

7. For 17 years from 1991 until the year before the Presidential election of
2008, the annually-revised biography written by Mr Obama and circulated
by his literary agents had contained the words “Barack Obama, the first
African-American President of the Harvard Law Review, was born in
Kenya and raised in Indonesia and Hawaii.”

8. The official Parliamentary Debates of the Kenyan National Assembly for
25 March 2010 records that Mr Orengo, the Minister for Lands, said: “If
America ... did not see itself as a multiparty state or nation, how could a
young man born here in Kenya, who is not even a native American,
become the President of America?”

9. The investigation has closely examined the procedures for registration of
births at the Hawaii Department of Health and various statements made
by officials of the Hawaii government over the last five years in connection
with the authenticity of Mr Obama’s birth records. We have chronicled a
series of inconsistent and misleading representations that various officials
of the government of Hawaii have made since 2007 on the question what
original birth records, if any, are held by the Hawaii Department of Health.

10.111 February 2012, I reported to Sheriff Arpaio that there was probable
cause to consider that the White House image of Mr Obama’s birth
certificate was a forgery, and specifically that it was not a true and accurate
photographic image of a genuine birth record. I advised the Sheriff that
the forgers had probably committed two crimes: first, fraudulently
creating a forgery that the White House had characterized, knowingly or
unknowingly, as an officially-produced governmental birth record; and
secondly, fraudulently presenting to the residents of Maricopa County and
to the American public at large a forgery that the White House had
represented as “proof positive” of President Obama’s authentic 1961

Hawaiian long-form birth certificate.

ii. These conclusions were reinforced by input from numerous experts in the
fields of typewriting, typesetting, computer-generated documentation,
forensic document analysis and Adobe computer programs, as well as
comparisons with numerous other birth records and expert reviews of
Hawaii state law and of the regulations, policies and procedures of the
Hawaii Department of Health.

2
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12. The investigation further determined that the Hawaii Department of
Health has engaged in what the Sheriffs investigators believe is a
systematic effort to hide from law enforcement and the public whatever
original 1961 birth records the Hawaii Department of Health may have in
its possession. The Posse also accumulated evidence that the Hawaii
government and its agencies had changed their policies and procedures in
a manner calculated to hinder our law-enforcement investigation.

13. In furtherance of the investigation, which has now continued for more
than a year, I have twice visited Hawaii within the last six months. On the
first occasion, a Maricopa County Sheriffs Office Detective and I
presented our credentials to the offices of the Hawaii Department of
Health and requested to speak to Mr Alvin Onaka, the chief registrar of
births, a simulacrum of whose signature-stamp had appeared on the
electronic document on the White House website. We had hoped to ask Mr
Onaka if he would verify the authenticity of the White House released
document and to verify the legitimacy of the registrar’s stamp bearing his
signature. Additionally we hoped to ask him to allow us, for law-
enforcement reasons, to inspect the original document and, in due course,
to subject it to forensic examination.

14. However, when we presented our credentials at the front desk of the
Hawaii Department of Health, much to our amazement we were informed
that Mr Onaka does not speak to the public. We explained that we were
there on official business. Nevertheless, we were not permitted access to
Mr Onaka.

15. At our insistence we did have an opportunity to speak with Deputy
Attorney General Jill Nagamine. During our meeting Ms. Nagamine
refused to verify the authenticity of the PDF file released by the White
House. As a matter of fact Ms. Nagamine would not provide us with any
confirmation that the document was created by the Hawaii Department of
Health.

16. Ms. Nagamine accused us of trying to get a verification of a birth record
without legal authority to do so, even though the document has been
offered for public view via the World Wide Web. She constantly evaded
answering every question about the legitimacy of the document by hiding
behind State statutes.

17. We also visited the Kapi’olani Hospital, which the document on the White
House website identifies as the place of Mr Obama’s birth. We had
discovered as a result of our enquiries that the hospital, at the relevant
time, had maintained a separate record-keeping system by which all births
at the hospital were recorded. This document is stored in the hospital
archives. These archives are accessible to the public by hospital

3
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permission. We asked to see the hospital’s birth records for 1961 but were
less than politely refused. At no time did Kapi’olani Hospital ever confirm
that Mr Obama was in fact born in the hospital. Nor did they confirm that
they were in possession of his birth records.

i8. Having regard to the elaborate non-cooperation we received from the State
of Hawaii, and upon close examination of the evidence, it is my
investigational opinion, shared by the Sheriff, that forgery and fraud have
been committed in key identity records, including President Obama’s
long-form birth certificate; his computerized short-form birth abstract; his
Selective Service Registration card.

19. The Cold Case Posse has also noted that Mr Obama’s first Executive Order,
issued on his first full day as President, was to seal all of his own past
records from public scrutiny. Documentation that is not available for Mr
Obama includes not only his original birth records but also his baptism
records, his adoption records, his kindergarten records, his Punahou
school records, his Occidental College records, his Columbia University
records, his Columbia University thesis, his Harvard Law School records,
his Harvard Law Review articles, his scholarly articles from the University
of Chicago, his passports, his medical records, his files from his years as an
Illinois State Senator, and his Illinois State Bar Association records.

20. The then Republican Governor, Linda Lingle, stated during an interview
on New York’s WABC radio in 2008 that in an attempt to quell the Birth
Certificate issue she had the Birth Certificate inspected by the state’s
director of health, Chiyome Fukino.

21. Lingle is quoted “So I had my health director, who is a physician by
background, go personally view the birth certificate in the birth records of
the Department of Health, and we issued a news release at that time
saying that the president was, in fact, born at Kapi’olani Hospital in
Honolulu, Hawaii. And that’s just a fact and yet people continue to call up
and e-mail and want to make it an issue and I think it’s again a horrible
distraction for the country by those people who continue this.”

22.On October 31, 2008, Dr. Chiyome Fukino released the following
statement: “There have been numerous requests for Sen. Barack Hussein
Obama’s official birth certificate. State law (Hawai’i Revised Statutes
§338-18) prohibits the release of a certified birth certificate to persons who
do not have a tangible interest in the vital record. Therefore, I as Director
of Health for the State of Hawai’i, along with the Registrar of Vital
Statistics, who has statutory authority to oversee and maintain these type
of vital records, have personally seen and verified that the Hawai’i State
Department of Health has Sen. Obama’s original birth certificate on record

4
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in accordance with state policies and procedures. No state official,
including Governor Linda Lingle, has ever instructed that this vital record
be handled in a manner different from any other vital record in the
possession of the State of Hawai’i.”

23. Months later, in July 2009, she added another comment: “I, Dr. Chiyome
Fukino, Director of the Hawaii State Department of Health, have seen the
original vital records maintained on file by the Hawaii State Department of
Health verifying Barack Hussein Obama was born in Hawaii and is a
natural-born American. I have nothing further to add to this statement or
my original statement issued in October 2008 over eight months ago.”

Significantly, Fukino changes the wording from viewing Sen. Obama’s
“original birth certificate” to having “seen the original vital records
maintained on file by the Hawaii State Department of Health, verifying
Barack Hussein Obama was born in Hawaii and is a natural-born
American”.

24.The Governor of Hawaii, Mr Neil Abercrombie, has said that he was
present when Mr. Obama was born. Later, however, he retracted that
statement and acknowledged that he did not see Obama’s parents with
their new born son at any hospital, although he said he remembers seeing
Obama as a child with his parents at social events. There is no evidence to
support that claim. No doctor or nurse who attended his birth has come
forward to say so.

25. Abercrombie told the Honolulu Star Advertiser he was searching within
the Hawaii Department of Health to find definitive vital records that
would prove Obama was born in Hawaii, because the continuing eligibility
controversy could hurt the president’s chances of re-election in 2012.

26.Abercrombie said the birth certificate issue would have “political
implications” for the presidential election “that we simply cannot have.”

27. Abercrombie did not report to the newspaper that he or the Hawaii
Department of Health had found Obama’s long-form, hospital-generated
birth certificate. The governor only suggested his investigations to date
had identified an unspecified listing or notation of Obama’s birth that
someone had made in the state archives.

28.Abercrombie did not say to the newspaper that he or the Hawaii
Department of Health had found Obama’s long-form, hospital-generated
birth certificate. Nor did he say to the newspaper he had personally seen
any birth record for Obama. The governor only suggested his
investigations to date had identified an unspecified listing or notation of
Obama’s birth that someone had made in the state archives.

5
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29. “It was actually written, I am toM, this is what our investigation is

showing, it actually exists in the archives, written down,” Abercrombie
said.

30.Conceivably, the yet-undisclosed birth record in the state archives that
Abercrombie said had been discovered may have come from the
grandparents registering Obama’s birth, an event that would automatically
have triggered both the newspaper birth announcements and availability
of a Certification of Live Birth, even if no long-form birth certificate

existed.

31. Our investigation has revealed that in 1961, as Hawaiian law then stood,

Obama’s grandparents, Stanley and Madelyn Dunham, could lawfully have

made an in-person report of a Hawaiian birth even if the infant Barack

Obama Jr. had been foreign-born.

32. The newspaper announcements of Mr Obama’s birth do not prove he was
born in Hawaii, since they could have been triggered by the grandparents

registering the birth as Hawaiian. They might then have paid for the

announcement themselves.

33. However, we have learned that it was not uncommon for local newspapers

to publish birth announcement paid for by individuals reporting the birth

in the local paper, even if the child was born elsewhere. If so, the

registration of an out-of-country birth as Hawaiian would have been

reported in the same way as the registration of an in-country birth.

Neither of the two advertisements states that Obama was born in a

particular hospital. Both give very limited information.

34. To date the purported undisclosed birth record in the state archives that

Abercrombie has claimed to have discovered and has described as being
“actually written” has never been made public. Being located in the state

archives, this document should be available for inspection by the general

public without restraint.

35. From Abercrombie’s admission, it is legitimate to infer that this record, if

it indeed exists, was not in the possession of the Hawaii Department of

Health, which may have had no record of the in-country birth of Mr

Obama either in hard copy form, such as long form birth certificate,

preserved in its vault as described by Dr. Chiyome Fukino. If such a

document had existed, Abercrombie would have had it within minutes of

his request.

6
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36. Mr Obama’s long-form birth certificate would have been preserved in a
hard-covered bound volume along with the other long form birth
certificates of that period. This record would have been easily accessible to
the Department of Health upon the Governor’s request, had it existed.

37. Dr. Chiyome Fukino also gave an interview to CNN on April 26, 2011, in
which she stated that she simply went into the vault and inspected
Obama’s original Birth Certificate. Inferentially, it should have been that
easy for Governor Abercrombie to locate it as well.

38.This circumstance also suggests that the birth record of Mr Obama was
not at that time recorded in the Department of Health’s computerized
database that has been in use since 2001.

39. In March 2012, Sheriff Arpaio held a Press Conference during which he
and I presented an outline of those aspects of the investigation that would
not compromise the safety of witnesses or the integrity and future course
of the investigation. At that time, we had concluded that there was
probable cause that forgery and fraud had been committed in respect of
four documents: the long-form or original birth certificate for Mr Obama,
which contained multiple errors and anomalies, many of them serious; the
short-form computer-generated abstract of Mr Obama’s birth record that
the Democratic Party had published in 2007, which was printed using a
form of words not current at the relevant date; the selective-service
document for Mr Obama, which contained a two-digit year-stamp contrary
to specifications written by the Department of Defence to the effect that
the year of issue should be expressed as four digits on the stamp, and
contrary to any other selective-service registration document that we have
been able to examine; and we are aware that the social security number,
which has a prefix that at the date of issue was unique to Connecticut even
though Mr Obama has never resided in that State.

40.In an attempt to verify whether Mr Obama and his mother had arrived in
the United States at or around the alleged date of his birth, we contacted
the National Archives to obtain microfilms of the 1-94 immigration
landing records for the year 1961. All such records were and are available
for the entire year 1961, except for those on the alleged date of Mr Obama’s
birth (August 4), three days before that date, and three days after that
date. The Archivist and his staff did not tell us how the missing records
had come to be lost, and offered no hope that they would ever come to
light.

41. After three months of further investigation, the Sheriff held a second press
conference to announce, with my support, that it was no longer a question
of probable cause: it was now certain that the document on the White

7
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House website was a forgery. The Sheriff also announced that the
investigation would continue: and it has continued ever since.

42. The purpose of holding press conferences was and is to notify the public
that an investigation is in progress, with the aim of obtaining additional
information that might be helpful to the investigators in reaching the
truth. As a result of both press conferences, additional material of this
kind became available to us.

43. Our investigation concludes that President Obama’s long-form birth
certificate is a computer-generated document; that it was manufactured
piecemeal and electronically; and that it did not originate as a copy of a
true paper record from a bound volume, as claimed by the White House
and by the Governor of Hawaii and by the director of the Health
Department, cited in a press release issued April 27, 2011, by the Governor
to coincide with the publication of the document on the White House
website.

44. Most importantly, the “registrar’s stamp” in the computer-generated
document released by the White House and posted on the White House
website may have been imported from another unknown source
document. The fact that the stamp cannot have been placed on the
document pursuant to state and federal laws is one of many indications
that the document is a forgery and, therefore, that it cannot be relied upon
as verification, legal or otherwise, of the date, place or circumstances of Mr
Obama’s birth.

45. The Registrar’s date-stamp exhibited a similar grave anomaly, allowing it
to be moved about electronically within the document — which would have
been impossible if the document were the scanned and certified copy that
official statements profess it to be. The Registrar’s signature-stamp and
date-stamp were computer-generated images that were imported into the
document. They were not electronic images of actual rubber-stamp
imprints inked by hand or machine on to a paper document. Accordingly,
the document on the White House website is, at a minimum, misleading to
the public in that it has no legal import and cannot be relied upon as a
legal document carrying the full faith and credit of the State of Hawaii and
verifying the date, place and other circumstances of Mr Obama’s birth. A
photograph of the Registrar’s date-stamp is exhibited and marked “MZ2”.

46.These and numerous other errors and anomalies observed after extensive
forensic scrutiny of the electronic image downloaded from the White
House website were inconsistent with features to be expected when a
paper document is placed on the glass plate of a scanner so that it can be
captured as an electro-photographic image, or when it is scanned and then

8
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processed either to enhance the clarity of the image by optical character
recognition or to reduce file-size by file-compression or optimization.

47. Furthering the investigation, I returned to Hawaii for a second time. I met
Mr Duncan Sunahara, the brother of Virginia Sunahara, an infant born in
Hawaii on August 4, 1961, the alleged date of Mr Obama’s birth there. Ms
Sunahara died the following day, August 5, after breathing difficulties.
When I met Mr Sunahara he had recently applied to the Department of
Health in Hawaii for a copy of his deceased sister’s birth certificate. He
told me the Department had gone to great lengths to deny him a copy of
the original long-form birth certificate that a close relative is entitled by
law to request and the Department is obliged by law to supply. The Cold
Case Posse is compelled to consider the question why this little girl’s 1961

long-form birth certificate was so disconcerting to the Hawaii Department
of Health that it did not wish to issue a copy to Mr Sunahara upon request.

48.1 obtained from Mr Sunahara a copy of proceedings in the Circuit Court of
the First Circuit, State of Hawaii, in which the Deputy Attorney General,
Ms Nagamine, appeared before Judge Rhonda Nishimura on March 8,
2012, to argue that Mr Sunahara was not entitled under Hawaiian statute
law to see, still less obtain, a certified copy of his deceased sister’s original
1961 long-form birth certificate.

49. During the proceedings, the Attorney General implied that Mr Sunahara’s
request arose from an underlying interest in obtaining evidence that might
assist in determining whether the document on the White House website
is indeed a forgery. Ms Nagamine said Mr Sunahara ought to be satisfied
with a short-form extract of the birth record rather than a long-form
printed image of the original copy in the bound volume for 1961 in the
vaults of the Health Department.

50.Ms Nagamine also said that the entire volume of birth certificates
inferentially containing not only Ms Sunahara’s long-form original birth
certificate but also those of twins born at about the same date had been
removed to a special, secure location with very limited access. I do not
know what purpose the Department of Health had in preserving these
records at all, unless it was to show them upon request to family members
and others — such as law enforcement — with a legitimate and statutory
interest in seeing the documents.

51. Ms Nagamine said that accessing the original birth records was difficult
and expensive. However, in Dr. Chiyome Fukino’s interview with CNN she
stated that she simply went into the vault and inspected Obama’s original
Birth Certificate. I am told by Mr Sunahara that he was willing to pay any
reasonable fee to cover the cost. Our investigation indicates that the
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Health Department’s fee is not great: attorneys for Obama had paid $10

for a certified copy and $4 for a second certified copy. Inferentially, such
small fees are an indication that the difficulty of consulting the archives
and generating certified copies is not great. And I have come across further
evidence that the difficulty of consulting the records is not very great: for
they are normally kept in bound volumes on specially-designed shelves
known to librarians as “stacks”. A picture of Mr Onaka pulling out a book
of birth records from 1972, just nine years after the year that is of interest
to our investigation, shows how small the difficulty in consulting the
records is likely to be. The photograph is marked “MZi”, annexed and
signed as relative hereto.

52. The reason why law-enforcement investigators wish to examine the
original long-form birth certificate of Ms Sunahara relates to the practice
of the Health Department to number each birth certificate sequentially
with the last two digits of the year followed by a five-digit number
incremented sequentially by a date-stamp that advanced the counter by 1

after every stamping. At that time, approximately 48 births occurred every
day in Hawaii, and were required to be registered. They were sequentially
stamped in order of date of birth.

53. Photostat images of the long-form original birth certificates of twin
daughters born to Eleanor Nordyke at Kapi’olani Hospital August 5, 1961,

one day after the alleged birth of Mr Obama at the same hospital, have
been drawn to the Cold Case Posse’s attention. They had been published in
the Honolulu Advertiser. As a result of examining these images, the Cold
Case Posse has reason to suspect that the sequential number on the
computer-generated short-form abstract that the Health Department
released to the family is not the same as that which appears on the long-
form original birth certificate that was issued for Ms Sunahara.

54. Examination of the birth certificates issued to the parents of the Nordyke
twins shows that their registration numbers,, 61/10637 and 10638,

preceded the number on Mr Obama’s short-form and long-form
certificates, which is shown as 61/10641, even though he was born a day
earlier than they were. Ms Sunahara was born August 4, 1961, and her
certificate was stamped by the Hawaii registrar August 8, but her number
was iio8o. The table summarizes the position:

Name of child Date and time born Registered Certificate #

Barack Obama Aug 4 at 7:24 pm Aug 8 10641

Virginia Sunahara Aug 4 at 9:16 pm Aug 10 iio8o
Susan Nordyke Aug 5 at 2:12 pm Aug11 10637

Gretchen Nordyke Aug 5 at 2:17 pm Aug 11 10638
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55. Mr Obama’s birth certificate was registered August 8, 1961. The Nordyke
twins’ birth certificate was registered August 11, 1961. Even if the
sequential numbering had followed the date of registration rather than the
date of birth, Mr Obama’s certificate should have been automatically
assigned a number lower, not higher, than the numbers allocated to the
certificates of the Nordyke twins. And the number currently assigned to
Ms Sunahara is entirely out of sequence.

56. One possible explanation for the out-of-sequence serial numbers might
have been that several serialized piles of birth certificates were registered
at different hospitals. However, Ms Verna K. Lee, an official responsible
for the recording of births in Honolulu in 1961, when interviewed by a
reporter for wnd.com, said that this was not the case. Ms Lee was the local
registrar who apparently signed the document on the White House website
(it is possible that the forgers lifted her signature from another birth
certificate and inserted it electronically into the computerized compilation
that is now on the White House website).

57. Ms. Lee was surprised that the numbers were out of sequence. Ms. Lee
made recorded statements to a WND reporter during a phone interview. I
have personally listened to those recordings. On the recorded
conversation Ms. Lee said that all of the birth certificates received in a
month were ordered chronologically by date and time of birth and
numbered sequentially at the end of each month. The only exception — not
relevant in the present case — was that birth certificates received from the
islands and from one local out-station in Oahu were grouped separately, so
as not to under-represent births outside Honolulu or unattended births
occurring at home in the 50% statistical samples by which only even-
numbered births were reported to the Federal Government as mandated
by the U.S. Office of Vital Statistics.

58. Ms Lee has said that birth certificates from the hospitals in Oahu were sent
directly to the central office of the Department of Health in Honolulu. The
birth certificates were all numbered at the end of each month by one
person. When Ms Lee was asked whether there might have been mistakes
in numbering the birth certificates, she insisted that they were numbered
correctly and in sequence. The long-form original certificates were
inspected twice for accuracy by two different clerks and then signed by the
registrar. They were kept together secured in a certain room until they
were all numbered at the end of the month. They were not allowed to
become out of order and they were not numbered incorrectly. (It should be
noted that the Nordyke twins were born minutes apart and their respective
certificate numbering was based not only on date but on time as refl. This
indicates the clerk scrutinized the documents prior to placing them in
chronological order for proper numbering.) Based on Ms Lee’s
representation, I consider it highly unlikely that a birth certificate so far
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out of sequence as that which now appears on Ms Sunahara’s short-form
birth abstract could have been accepted at a registrar’s office managed by
Verna K. Lee.

59. It is also possible that investigators are being misled into devoting
attention to the number on Ms Sunahara’s original long-form birth
certificate, which may after all turn out to be different from that of Mr
Obama and identical to that which appears on her short-form computer
abstract. For that reason among others, investigators would like to inspect

and, in due course, forensically to examine the volumes of long-form

certificates for 1961, and specifically the long-form original birth
ceilificates for Mr Obama, for Ms Sunahara, and for the Nordyke twins.

6o.A possibility that the investigators are constrained to bear in mind, given
the numerous other defects in the document on the White House website,
is that the number on that document is not a genuine registration number
assigned to his birth certificate in 1961, but was issued when the short-
form document was generated during the 2008 presidential campaign. It
is possible that the Health Department does not want the public to see the
original 1961 birth records because forensic examination might establish
that the forgers had made a mistake in assigning to the forged long-form
document on the White House website a number that was out of sequence

and that may (or may not) be identical with the number on the long-form
original birth certificate of Ms Sunahara. This is one reason why the
investigators have asked to see the original bound volumes from the
stacks.

6i. I am additionally concerned that the Hawaii Department of Health has not
offered any testimony that the modern computerized data now used to
generate the short-form abstracts have been safeguarded from numerical
or other data manipulation. All that the Attorney General of Hawaii
offered to the Maricopa County Sheriffs Office as proof that Mr Obama
was born in Hawaii was a computer-generated list of birth registrations

that was contained in a ring-binder. Pages could easily be removed, added,
or removed, altered and reinserted at will. There was no level of security
other than closing the rings of the binder holding the pages together.

62. The investigators have obtained an affidavit from an individual who went
to the Department of Health when some of the first questions were being
raised about Mr Obama’s birth certificate. That individual states that when
he first went to the main office of the Hawaii Department of Health in
Honolulu, Mr Obama’s name did not appear in the computerized
registration list in the ring binder, but when he went back approximately
14 days later to re-examine the same list he was surprised to see that Mr
Obarna’s name now appeared on it.

12
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63. Notwithstanding this affidavit, it is plausible that an original birth record
for Mr Obama exists in Hawaii. Our investigation has discovered that at
that time Hawaiian law contained a specific provision that permitted a
Hawaiian parent of a child born anywhere in the world or any adult
purporting to represent that parent, the right to register the child as
Hawaiian-born. It is for this reason that two entries in the “Births” column
of the local newspapers at the time do not constitute evidence that Mr
Obama was born in Hawaii. They are merely evidence suggesting that a
birth certificate was issued for him in Hawaii, and they tell us nothing
about whether or not he was born there. In particular they do not — as the
White House document purports to do — identify the hospital of birth.

64. If Mr Obama had not in fact been born in Hawaii, the long-form original
birth certificate would not have stated that he had been born in a
particular hospital at a particular time, and would not have borne the
signatures of the attending physician and registrar. The newspaper entries
yrould have been identical whether he had been born in Hawaii or
elsewhere in the world; but the birth records would not have been
identical.

65. The existence of this law permitting out-of-country births to be registered
as though they were Hawaiian births is a further reason why the Sheriff
wishes his forensic investigators to be given access to the original bound
volumes of birth certificates for 1961, and to be permitted to carry out
forensic scrutiny of the volumes and of certain individual certificates,
including that of Mr Obama.

66.For these reasons, it is necessary for the investigators to bear in mind the
possibility that the intention of the Hawaii Department of Health in

refusing to allow Mr Sunahara to have a certified copy of the original birth
certificate of his deceased sister is to conceal forgery and fraud within the
Department itself.

67. The Cold Case Posse’s law-enforcement investigation into Mr Obama’s
birth certificate continues, taking account of the additional information
obtained both as a result of the Cold Case Posse’s own enquiries and as a
result of assistance from the public following the publication of some of
our results by the Sheriff at the March and July 2012 press conferences.

68.The law-enforcement investigation by and on behalf of the Sheriff of
Maricopa County, Arizona, would be greatly assisted, and could be
brought swiftly, inexpensively, and decisively to an end, if the Department
of Health and the management of the Kapi’olani Hospital were willing to
allow court-recognized forensic experts selected by the Sheriff of Maricopa
County to inspect and forensically examine the volumes of long-form
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original birth certificates for 1961 and the birth records kept by the
Kapi’olani Hospital for that year. It should be noted that forensic experts
are trained in the management and preservation of paper records, and

would cause no damage to the records in the course of their forensic
examination.

this

Michael Zullo

Sworn to and subscribed before me

Executed this day of

in Maricopa County, Arizona.

_—-_ 7

2012,

davof AJ 2012

JAMES C JACKSON
Notary Public - Arizona

Maricopa County
My Comm. Expires Jun 3, 2015
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This is the photograph of Mr Onaka withdrawing a bound volume of long-form original birth certificates
for 1972 From the stacks at the Department of l-Iealth in Hawaii, referred to in my affidavit in Swiahara v.
Hawaii. The source of the photograph is an interview of Rasa Fournier with Mr Onaka, entitled Keeping
the Records Straight, published at midweek.com, November 16, 2011.
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This is the image, referred to in my affidavit in Sunahara v. Hawaii, of the “long-form birth certificate” for

Mr Obama. with the registrar’s signature-stamp and, separately, the registrar’s date-stamp moved from

their original locations on the “certificate”, which are indicated by white ghost images towards the foot of

the green security paper on to which the fabricated document had been electronically superimposed. That

the registrar’s date stamp and the registrar’s text/signature stamp were both created by links to external

objects imported into the Obama birth certificate was also confirmed by turning on the “Links” option in

the “Window” menu in Adobe Illustrator. The inset image at top right is the list of links that appears when

that option is activated. Evidence that the two registrar stamps are external objects imported into the Obama

“birth document” can be seen in that the registrar’s date stamp and text/signature stamp can easily and

separately be electronically moved, rotated at will, turned sideways or even upside-down, and repositioned

anywhere on the document. None of several hundred software suites designed for the automated optical-

character recognition, image enhancement, file compression, or optimization of an electro-photographic

image of an originul paper document that were studied and tested by expert consultants to the investigative

team was capable of processing the electronic data representing the image in such a manner as to store the

data representing either of the two stamps on a single “layer” so as to allow the stamps to be moved about

at will.

-

Michael Zullo<2 Date
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State of Arizona )
) ss.

County of Maricopa

AFFIDAVIT

I. the undersigned, being first duly sworn, do hereby state under oath and under
penalty of peijury that the facts are true:

1 1 am over the age of 18 and am a resident of Arizona. The information contained
in this affidavit is based upon my own personal knowledge and, if called as a
witness, could testify competently thereto. I am the duly elected Sheriff of
Maricopa County, Arizona, and I have been a law enforcement officer and official.
in both state and federal government, for 5 1 years.

2. In August of last year, a group of citizens from the Surprise Arizona Tea Party
organization met with me in my office and presented a petition signed by
approximately 250 residents of Maricopa County, asking if I would investigate the
controversy surrounding President Barrack Obama’s birth certificate authenticity
and his eligibility to serve as the President of the United States.

3. This group expressed its concern that, up until that point, no law enforcementagency in the country had eer gone on record indicating that they had either
looked into this or that they were willing to do so, citing lack of resources and
jurisdictional challenges.

4. The Maricopa County Sherifis Office is in a rather unique position. Under the
Arizona Constitution and Arizona Revised Statutes, as the elected Sheriff of
Maricopa County, I have the authority to request the aid of the volunteer posse,
located in the county, to assist me in the execution of my duties. Havingorganized a volunteer posse of approximately 3.000 members, I, as the Sheriff of
the Maricopa County Sheriffs Office. can authorize an investigation go forward to
answer these questions at virtually no expense to the tax payer.

5. The Cold Case posse agreed to undertake the investigation requested by the 250citizens of Maricopa County. This posse consists of former police officers and
attorneys who have worked investigating the controversy surrounding Barack
Obama. The investigation mainly focused on the electronic document that was

1
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presented as President Ohania’s long form birth certificate to the American people
and to citizens of Maricopa County by the White House on April 27, 2011.

6. The investigation led to a closer examination of the procedures regarding theregistration of births at the Hawaii Department of Health and various statements
made by Hawaii government officials regarding the Obama birth controversy overthe last five years.

7. Upon close examination of the evidence, it is my belief that forgery’ and fraud waslikely comniitted in key identity documents including President Obama’s long—form birth certificate. his Selective Service Registration card, and his SocialSecurity number.

8. My investigators and I believe that President Obama’s long-form birth certificate
is a computer—generated document, was manufactured electronically, and that itdid not originate in a paper format, as claimed by the White House. Mostimportantly, the “registrar’s stamp” in the computer generated document released
by the White House and posted on the White House website. may have beenimported from another unknown source document. The effect of the stamp notbeing placed on the document pursuant to state and federal laws means that there
is probable cause that the document is a forgery, and therefore, it cannot be used
as a verification, legal or otherwise. of the date, place or circumstances of Barack
Obama’s birth.

9. The Cold Case Posse law enforcement investigation into Barack Obama’s birthcertificate and his eligibility’ to be president is on-going. The on-going nature ofthe invcstignion is due to additional inforniation that has come to light since weheld the press conference in March, 2012. As soon as that information has beenproperly verified by the Cold Case Posse. I will release that information to thepublic.

Executed this L day of June.
Maricopa County. Arizona.

Sworn to and subsc ibed before me this
3’ dayof .2012.

_____________________

I—:;PL LINDA JENISE MORENO
(1i Nob’y Puc- S1e oqArzona‘, MAR)CORL COUNTY

My Comulon
J.nuwy 9, 201!
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THEREPOSITORYTM

ARCHIVE INDEX SYSTEMS, INC.
RESELLERS OF IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES TO EXPAND MAN’S KNOWLEDGE WEB PAGES

PRODUCTION DOCUMENT SCANNERS
PC Box 40135 www.archiveindex.com

WIDE-FORMAT SCANNERS Www.wholesalecheckscanners.com
CHECK SCANNERS BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON 98015

WEB-BASED DOCUMENT IMAGING SOFTWARE (425) 643.1131; FAX (240) 384-7297
SCANNING SOFTWARE For response to this letter: diehold@comcast,net

May 10, 2011

Affidavit

I, Douglas B. Vogt, am over 18 years old, do not suffer from any mental impairment, have personal
knowledge in the following and attest under penalty of perjury that I have knowledge and expertise
in documents, imaging, scanners and document imaging programs. Based on my knowledge and
expertise the following is true and correct

My Credentials
I have a unique background for analyzing this document. I owned a typesetting company for 11

years so I know type and form design very well. I currently own Archive Index Systems since 1993,
which sells all types of document scanners worldwide and also developed document imaging
software (TheRepository). I know how the scanners work. I have also sold other document imaging
programs, such as Laser Fiche, Liberty and Alchemy. I have sold and installed document imaging
systems in city and county governments, so I know their procedures with imaging systems and
everything about the design of such programs. This will be important in understanding what has
happened with Obama’s Certificate of Live Birth.
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Figure 1. Tiff image of the Obama’s Certificate of Live
Birth dated August 8, 1961, presented on TV 4/27/2011 -

What I Discovered about Oboma’s Certificate of live Birth and why it is a Forgery.
What the Obama administration released is a PDF image that they are trying to pass off as a

Certificate Live Birth Long Form printed on green security paper by the County Health Department.
The form is a created forgery for the following reasons.

Figure 2. Another Persons microfilmed Certificate of Live
Birth dated August 11, 1961.

USCA Case #11-5304      Document #1417882            Filed: 01/29/2013      Page 93 of 118



1. Curved and non-curved type. The image we are looking at was scanned in grayscale and some
part in binary which cannot be on the same image. The reason I know this is because of the
shadowing along the gutter (left-hand side). It also means that the county employees who did the
original scanning of all the forms, did not take the individual pages out of the post binders. The
result is that all the pages in that book display a parallax distorted image of the lines and type. They
curve and drop down to the left. If you look at line 2 (Figure 3) on the form that says Sex you will
notice the letters drop down one pixel but the typed word Male does not. Also notice the line just
below Male drops down 3 pixels.

MaJe
EPlace of BI
Figure 3. Line 2 of the form. Baseline differences.

The second incident of this parallax problem is seen in line 6c Name of Hospital or Institution
(Figure 4). The word Name drops down 2 pixels, but the typed hospital name, Kapiolani, does not
drop down at all. And again the line just below drops down 2 pixels, but not the name Kapiolani.

i. larne of Hoaphal

Usual Re.iJenee o:
Figure 4. Line 6c at 500%. The typewriter name of the hospital does not drop down 2 pixels.

The conclusion you must come to is that the typed in form was superimposed over an existing
original Certificate of Live Birth form from the county. In fact, since I found some of the form
headings scanned in as binary and grayscale, the form itself is a composite but the person who
created it did not flattened the image of the blank form and save it as one file before they started
placing the typewriter text on the composite form. The individual(s) who perpetrated this forgery
could not evidently find a blank form in the clerks imaging database, so they were forced to clean up
existing forms and overlay the typewriter type we see here. The forger was also looking for
certificates with the correct stamped dates and that is why I think they used more than one original
form. At first I wondered why the forger didn’t just typeset the entire form from scratch and overlay
the type and not have to worry about the parallax problem. Then I remembered that in the early

2
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1960s there was no phototypesetting and this form was set in hot metal from a linotype machine.
The type design is Times Roman but they could never replicate the exact design. They were stuck
having to use existing forms that were scanned in using binary and grayscale.

2. There is a white haloing around all the type on the form. Figure 5 is an example of this. This
effect should not appear on a scanned grayscale image. Figure 6 is a grayscale image scanned in at
240 dpi. You will notice that there is no haloing effect around the type and also the security pattern
is seen through the type. Figure 7 is a color image where you can clearly see the security green color
through the type and no haloing. Figure 8 shows a Black and White (binary) image of the same type.
The important thing to remember is that you cannot have grayscale and binary on the same scan
unless the image is a composite. That means that different components of the whole image are made
up of smaller parts. Figure 9 is an enlarged version of Figure 6 showing what grayscale letters
should look like compared to binary. ..

URN. NO RECEIPT NECESSA URN. NO RECEIPT NECESSAF

Name (Type or print)

BA1AGK SECURITY PACI SECURITY PACI

______________ _______

Ventura & SepulvE Ventura & Sepulve
]S. This Birth . 15165 Ventura Bo 15165 Ventura B0L

Sherman Oaks. C Sherman Oaks. CE
S1.!IeL. Twin LI TrlpietEJ

Figure 5. Obama’s form Figure 6. Grayscale. Figure 7. Color image.

URN. NO RECEIPT NECESSAR

Ventura &
Ventura ê Sepulve
15165 Ventura Bou 4 V J V

Sherman Oaks. Ca j ve fl
Figure 8. Binary image. Figure 9. An enlarged version of Figure 6 showing grayscale type.

3. The Obama Certificate is loaded with both binary and grayscale letters which is just another
smoking gun that this form is a forgery. It appears the lines and some of the boxes were scanned
using grayscale, but only some of the form headings were grayscale and sometimes it is only some
letters. Figure 10 and Figure 4 give one example. You will notice that the Hand, at, in Hospital, I in
Institution, (If and again the h and / in hospital were grayscale images, but the rest of the line is
binary. The typewriter line below was scanned in as a binary image. 1 can also tell you for certainty
that the form type was scanned in at a lower resolution (200 dpi). This is because of the size of the
pixels on the letters were such that the openings on the a and s on the first line are not visible and
filled in.

Há.pIt4 or Insihutlon (If not 1nbo.phL

,lani Maternity & Gyneco
Figure 10. showing a mixture of grayscale and binary type on the same line.

3
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Another example is found in form box Ia, his name BARACK. For some reason the “R” is a
grayscale image and the rest is binary (Figure Ii). That means the “R” was originally on the form
and the rest was not until it was added.

BARACK
Figure 11. Another example of grayscale and binary on the same line.

Another example is the Certificate number itself (Figure 12). The last “1” on the form is a
grayscale image but the rest of the numbers are not. This is just another example of a cut and past
job. It also means we do not know what the real Certificate number is if there even is one. There are
other form boxes that display the same feature, boxes: 5b, 7e, 11, 13, 16, 1 8a.

RTMENT OF HEALT

Cl 1O61i
Figure 12. The last “1” is grayscale, but the rest are binary.

4. The Sequential Number is a fraud. I would like you to refer back to Figures 1 and 2. You will
notice that Barack Obama was supposed to have been born on Friday at 7:24 p.m. August 4, 1961
and the local registrar accepted it on Tuesday August 8, 1961 and hand stamped the Certificate
number “61 10641.” Then notice that the other Certificate of Susan E. Nordyke was born on
Saturday at 2:12 p.m. August 5, 1961 and another registrar date stamped it on August 11, but her
Certificate number is “61 10637.” Keep in mind there would be only one bates stamp machine in the
office so the numbers would all be unique. There cannot be any duplicates so every Certificate has a
unique serial number. Obama’s Certificate would have most likely been mailed on the following
Monday, the 7th and received by the Clerk Tuesday the 8th• Susan Nordke’s Certificate looks like it
was mailed sometime earlier that week and not accepted until the lit but she has a Certificate 4
numbers less than Obama’s. It is impossible to have Obama’s Certificate number to be four numbers
higher than a Certificate that came in 3 days later.

The facts I have shown you in #3 and 4 tell me several things about how this forgery was
assembled. 1. Some person(s) in the Health Department, who had access to the document imaging
program, search the database for someone close to the actual birth date of Obama and found
someone near the 4th of August. They may have crossed referenced the death database to find
someone who had died and had a birth date close to Obama’s. If you remember, the Federal
Government wanted the States to cross reference the birth and death databases so the database would
have that information. 2. The date stamps have two different colors and sizes (see #5 below) which
indicates that both dates came from different Certificates. 3. More than one person is involved in the
Hawaii Department of Health to assemble the different components that were used, do the database
searches to find the right Certificates to create President Obama’s fraudulent Certificate of Live
Birth and finally sign the fraudulent certificate. I believe that after all the components were

4
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assembled they were then given to a graphic artist to actually assemble the whole thing and create
the finished forgery. En short this was a conspiracy to defraud the United States.

5. Two different colors and font sizes in Form box 22 and 20 Date Accepted by Reg. GeneraL
What is very revealing about this box and date entry is there are two different colors on both lines.
Both lines were scanned using binary mode, but I see two different colors (Figure 13). What 1 think
this is showing us is that the person who put this fraud together was looking for a form that had the
right date namely “August 8 19_I .“ As you can see the only things that are printed in dark green
(R=71, G=92, B’73) are “Date A” and “AUG -8 6.” The rest of the type is in black. This tells me
that the forger was working in color mode. Finally the Font size of the rubber stamp in box 22 is
larger than the stamp used in box 20. This is unlikely because the same rubber stamp would have
been used by the same registrar to stamp the dates in both places and sign the form in box 21. Since
we have two size letters and numbers, that means these elements were taken from two separate
forms that may have been years apart using different rubber stamps. -—

22. bR

J61
Figure 13. Two different colors, dark green and black.

The same thing is found in form box 20 “Date Accepted by Local Reg.” Figure 14 again shows
that the date has two different colors. The “AUG -8 196” is in dark green (R87, G=1Il, B87) and
the “1” is in black. Yet again another irrefutable proof this form is a forgery. Form box 17a displays
the same two color image in the word “None”. The “Non” is in dark green.

20. Date Accepted by Local Reg

UG —8 1961
Figure 14. Another example of two colors on the same line.

6. Multiple layers in the PDF file from the White House. I am not the first one to find this fact
and they deserve the credit for discovering it. What they discovered is that when you open up the
PDF file in Adobe Illustrator and you turn on layers, you see a long list of nine different layers that
correspond to different sections of the form, including the signatures on the form. I discovered using
just my Adobe Acrobat 8 Standard that I could also see the different components disappear when I
enlarged the image to just 400% and used the “hand” tool to quickly move around the image. When
I moved the image fast, the various type components would disappear from the form but the lines
stayed just as I had concluded.

A Rebuttal to the Discovery of the Multi Layers Found in the PDF File.
The only rebuttal to the nine layers discovered in the PDF file released by the White House was a

statement from a Canadian graphic artists from Quebec by the name of Jean-Claude Tremblay on
April 29. It was reported by Fox News an on their web site at:

http://www.foxnews.com/politics/20l1 /04/29/expert-says-obamas-birth-certificate-legit/.

5
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He tries to excuse the multi-layers as merely an artifact of an OCR (Optical Character
Recognition) engine and then saved as a PDF. There are two major reason he is wrong and I know
from his statement he knows nothing about OCR engines and how they work and their file structure.
First of all the Obarna PDF certificate was supposed to have come directly from the Health
Departments office As stated before, the records they have would have absolutely no reason to be
OCRed and if they were asked to give the customer a PDF image it would be from their existing
TIFF image stored in their document imaging program on the server. The program would have done
no OCR processing at that time.

My qualifications on OCR programs are considerable. Our own document imaging program,
TheRepository, has an OCR option from Expervision that is called TypeReader. We integrated
TypeReader into our program but to do this we had to sign a non-disclosure statement with them and
then we got their Took Kit and API. When an OCR program saves a file as a searchable Pl)F, the
file contains three main files within it. The first file is an image file, usually a compressed Group4
TIFF. The second file is a ASCII text file and the last file is a matrix file that contains the X and Y
coordinates of all the words in the document. The Starting point for the image file and the matrix file
is usually the upper right-left hand corner of the image measured in pixels. The test file and matrix
files would never be seen as separate layers and there is certainly no nine layers. ‘I he three filcs
would be in a PDI ‘wrapper” and that’s all. All OCR programs work on the same principle.

Conclusion
The Certificate of Live Birth Obama presented on television on Aril 27, 2011 is a forgery.

In witness whereof he has hereto set his hand and seal.
Name ofNotary:2 tQ’1 S

_____

Title: 1J3C &r4
I, M{ S. jE1,t.2. , a Notary Public of King County and the State of

Washington aforesaid, hereby certify that Douglas B. Vogt personally known to me to be the affiant
in the foregoing affidavit, personally appeared before me this day and having been by me duly
sworn deposes and say that the facts set forth in the above affidavit are true and correct.

My

Witness my hand and official seal this the 10th

6
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EXHIBIT 14
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Presentation & Report by Paul frey - Typography and Type Face Expert. Copy Courtesy of: ProtectOurLiberty.org

It’s been some 30 years since we have used type

writers to produce documents. Computers have re

placed the typewriter and given us great advan

tages in document preparation. There is no need to

understand the old typewriter. Except when you

need to forge a typewritten document.

A computer in the hands of a. young person who

can creat a modern forgery is no match for the old

style quirrmechanical typewriter. The forger who

produced the Obama Hawaiian Long Form Health

Department Birth Certificate may have thought

that all typewriter typeface styles were alike. To

get his letters he should have assumed thafl he

needed only to match typewritten letters found in

the old files of Hawaii birth certificates to scan

copy and paste into his new document. Those old

files should be all alikehavingbeen used to produce

birth certificates in the 1961 era.

He must have understood that he needed to

copy the old typewriter styles and would find

them in the files.

But understanding scamners -. - he also had to

know that scanning a letter “t” one time and

using it all over his document would be convic

tion assured. Because scan lines engage a

letter differently every time it’s done. So he

cauned a bunch of old birth certificates and

used a different t” each time.

The mistake was that many of the letters in

the old flies were from different typewriter

styles and that’s something he did not realize

resulting in many typewritten letters on his

forgery that did not match each other.

I hope this helps to explain what might have

happened with tilts document.

The American Typewriter
How a Young Computer Graphics Person Could Not Understand How

to Use a Computer to Forge a Typewritten Document.

Paul [roy
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lhc Iwo capiuti ictter .\ arc

ii otu the w on! “H it (K” on the

bit th cent he.itc found at sCciltui I X ui

the form Ihere i univ one ieucr

between them \Vh then i #144

steititieatitiv bitatici than #146 if the

iimc l\ pe—i i tier key ‘at ttck built.?

I he t vo cap nit I Ici tet “R’ ate from the

sante word B\ ( K as nbo e and

the other worchllA AC K in

sccllofl I ol the lot in. Vihv iheit i

#3 siii utile ant iv si tort ci itt id w id en i ha a

#145 it’ the same tvpew tiler key ‘truck

hot h.’ \ tie al ti the ci tel sed at en in

#135 is snnil icr titan thL LII c1osd

area in #3 e ti tliuuglt #145
is taller.

I he two lower ease letters “S” from

the word 1 In putt!’ in section 6c

and ‘Iniver it’ in section 12b arc

shown to be diflaicnt becauc of the

width ni the letters flie low en ca,e

“s” #88 is wider than the lower

case s” in #198 as huw n with the

green and puiple color bars sito a

ttnder the 1tters.

a :ec the other di ifri cncc s SCCfl tn

I he sante w a rJ lion t dii ici cot h ‘c a—

lion n the birth certilicate. . \l I the

lcucIs hu’k dilt.aenr \ liv?

I he two numbers “2” arc from

“7:24” jit sect jim 5b and section Iii
cmi the thmt Win then is n4O

sji!fl i itcant lv w icier than #16W.’

Notice also the dt fhircnce in

heiiaht ui 16S an von Imneitic

how ibse two ipew riaen letters

w crc t isect w jib tile saute

typct titer?

22
I,.

—.4

7:24

25

Presentation 8 Report by Paul key - Typography and Type Face Expert. Copy Courtesy of: ProtectOurLiberty.org

AA BARACK

HR
s Hospit

ersity
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Presentation & Report by Paul frey - Typography and Type Face Expert. Copy Courtesy of: ProtectOurLiberty.org

I he two 1o er ca ,e leticic “a”

tronl thc U url 1 Ic’ lound in

section and the U urd “ pio1ini”

IOUIILL iii eCtlC)il (c. Notice that the

lir,t “a” #23 is not as wide as #56

Also hole Tue dirt erences itt the

%hape of the enclosed areas and the

erifs at the top k’tt of both.

aa MaLe

Kapic
I he two lower ease iCttcrs i’ trum

the word “[ flIVt?l’s tV” In sCCtioil I 2b

and “Kop i,lni’ in section (‘e are

5hown to be different beeatte otthe

dots over the letters. Tile dot in #199

is hiuhcr that of #5 and shows mere

space over the letter. Also iiote the

color bars indicating the diftbrencc

in width bettveen the letters.

ii ersity

picla
I lie u capital iettei’. “%‘‘ arc !ioiu

“lit EIN’ iii sect ion X inl

FINI.FV” in ‘.ce Iioi: l. ui the

turin. \hv then is it151 sninii—

ianiIv more niurn’. than a20 1?

tic c a 1 so the sC ri I di Iiienec

indicated with the art ow s show in

that the serlion 1 51 is placed

thither back to the tell oii the “S’

t han ais sIio’. IT Oil #2(11

The two lower case “n” letters

are different in s:ze. #62 ibund

in SCCtIOH 6 IS flhLieh shorter than

#193 Ibund in section 12b. This

is a good place to insert a photo

of a typewriter ke3 to remind us

that the impression is struck by

an engra’.’cd letter that is steel

and incapable of changing sue.

HtJSSEI

zJ STANLE
tiose up ofa
Typewriter
Key tiopped
for clarity

nfl
io!ani

Univer
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Presentation & Report by Paul Irey - Typography and Type Face Expert. Copy Courtesy of: ProtectOurLibertyorg

The two lower case letters “e”

#25 horn the ssord “\Ial found

in section 2 and the word

“Mat rnitv” 101111(1 in scelion

óc show us that #25 is ti-om a

different design of type style

with a tilting horizontal bai

and #25 is also bigger in size.

[he hso 1oer case letters “11”

from the word “Ilonolul

#101 from section 6a and

“Oah “#Itb from section 6h

are shown to be different in

width as inthcated with the

color bars above the letters.

Also tiote the diflereiti design

of the bottom part of the letters.

The two flUflIhCtS “1” lrOIfl the

date “ 961” #35 from section 5a

and “ WiChlitil” #225 from

section 15 are shown to be different

in width as indicated with the

color bars below the letters.

Also note tile different design

of the bottom part of the letters.

Ii
...

196:’

lEWich
‘Ihe Word “Stullent” hound in section 12a of. the birth

certificate was the first problem I noticed l,cca use it

was one word vith hs o variations of the letter t’ and

was clearly a different drawing of the letter mainly

displaying a different

extension at the bottoms

oliliose letters. As a

typographer I could

see no reason for a

different stivie of letter within the same word. Othei

examples on the page seem to suggest that perh1p%

the form was transibrccd To diflirent departments

to fill out different sections ... but that could not

happen with one word. Later study showed that

too many of the letters on

the birth ecr[.did not

match each other -.

even br nianv typist.

ee

Male

Natern

uu 0ahu

Student
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EXHIBIT 15
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REGISTRATION or GRADESOOK

NV. 203.

1. The name of the pupil: Barry Soetoro

2. The place and date of birth: Honolulu 4-5-1961

3. The nation
a. of Citizenship: Indonesia
b. The foreign descendants:
c. The ethnic group:

4. The religion: Islam

5. Address of the pupil: Menteng Dalair ROOl R0O3

6. From which school (moved from) and what class: 7??

7. a. Date accepted: 1-1-1968 (January 1. 1968)
b. Grade: I (First grade)

8. a. The name of the parents Mr. Ms. : L. Soetoro M A (Lob soetoro)
b. occupationJob: (r??? Geography ????)
(name of the mother will only be used if father is deceased)
c. Address: wenteng Dalani R0O1/R003

9. The name of the guardian:
C?’? was filled up, ??? parents of the pupil were not available, already ???? ????
because another thing )
b. occupation ‘Job:
C, The address: wenteng nalam R0O1/R003

10. Left this school:
a. 7? was finished, outside from the class: The date:
b. ?? recieved ?‘ the date: NO,
c. ?? the school to:

11. other information:

USCA Case #11-5304      Document #1417882            Filed: 01/29/2013      Page 113 of 118



m x 03

USCA Case #11-5304      Document #1417882            Filed: 01/29/2013      Page 114 of 118



United States Departnieni of State

Washington. D.C. 20520

JUL 29 2011

In reply refer to:
CA/PPT/L/LE — Case Control Number: 200807238

Christopher E. Strunk
593 Vanderbilt Avenue, #281
Brooklyn, NY 11238

Dear Mr. Strunk:

The following is in response to your request to the Department of
State, dated November 22, 2008, requesting the release of material under the
provisions of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. § 552).

We have completed a search for records responsive to your request.
The search resulted in the retrieval of six documents that are responsive to
your request. After careful review of these documents, we have determined
that all six documents may be released in full.

We did not locate a 1965 passport application referenced in an
application for amendment of passport that is included in the released
documents. Many passport applications and other non-vital records from
that period were destroyed during the I 980s in accordance with guidance
from the General Services Administration.

Passport records typically consist of applications for United States
passports and supporting evidence of United States citizenship. Passport
records do not include evidence of travel such as entrance/exit stamps, visas,
residence permits, etc., since this information is entered into the passport
book after issuance.
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Jonathan M. o1bin, Director
Office of Legal Affairs arid Law Enforcement Liaison

Bureau of Consular Affairs
Passport Services

This completes the processing of your request.

Iy,

Enclosures:
As stated
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DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FOREIGN SERVICE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Posr
i,jai:arta, Indonesia

/ APPLICATION FOR E REFERRED TO DEPARTMENT FOR ACTION

i_ ,iu4iRENEWAL flAMENDMENT E EXTENSION TOLZ_____

OF
AMENDED AS REQUESTED

fc’PASSPORT CARD OF IDENTITY
REGISTRATION -U CERTIFICATE OF IDENTITY CU

PEE COLLECTED

Document No. ? 777 Issued tjUL-Y / ‘ / El NO FEE COLLECTED

(PLEASE PRINT “lAME IN FULL)
FIR5T AMEI A (MIDOLE.LMEJ CLASJ IIAjEI

)—(—n,e V /1-17/7 J/ru/70a117 ‘>jc-’it’PZ , a citizen of United States, do hereby

apply for the serve indical’ed above. (If amendment, set forth details or, REVERSE.)

DATE F BIRTH (Month, day, yeQr) PLACE OF IRT /
A’r. /792 ?i75q

NOW RESIDING AT /
/ ,,

/ 7) /
72 2ko , -k/7pc/c?

UNITED STATES $DENCE (Street ada’resrf city, county, state) o

IN THE EVENT CF DEATH OR ACCIDENT NOTIFY (Name in full, relationship, street address, c ty, state)

:4p/ Z741 W4/
HV YOU EVE, BEEN REFUSED A PASSPORT OR REGISTRA1ION AS A CITIZEN OF THE UNITED ST4TES?

IF THE ANSWER IS YES, EXPLAIN WHEN AND WHY

PROPOSED TRAVEL PLANS IF RETURNING TO U. S. COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING

I INTEND TO RETURN TO TN uNITçD 5,TATES PERMANENTLY TO PORT OF DEPARTURE

RESIDE WITHIN 4’inte
MONTHS

I INTEND TO CONTINUE TO RESIDE ABROAD FOR THE FOLLOWING NAME OF SHIP OR AIRLINE

PERIOD AND PURPOSE IN peF//VA-T— — A1/4l&?/tV
7Z5 ,4tJ IAJE//4/ c’1/2EAJ

I have not (and no Other person included or to be included in the passport or documentation has), since acuiring tinited States citi
zenship, been naluralized as a citizen of a foreign state; taken an oath or made an affirmation or ocher formal declaration of allegiance
to a foreign state; entertd or served in the armed forces of a foreign state; accepted or perfirmed the duties of any office, post, or em
ployment under the government of a foreign state or political subdivision thereof; voted in a political election in a foreign state or par
ticipated in an election or plebiscite to determine the sovereignty over foreign territory; made a formal renunciation of nationality either
in the United States or before a diplomatic or consular officer ‘if the United States in a foreign state; ever sought or claimed the bene
fits of the nationality of any foreign state; or been convicted by a court or court martial of competent jurisdiction of committing any act
of treason against, or artempriag by force to overthrow, or bearing arms againsr, the United States, or conspiring to overthrow, put down
or to destroy by force, the Government of the United States.

(If any of the above-mentioned acts or conditions have been perfonned by or oppiy to the applicant, or to any other person included
in the passport or docurnerrtaf ion, the portion which applies should be struck out, and a supplementary explanatory statement under oath
(or affirmation) by the person to whom the portion is opplicohfe should be attached and made a part of this application.)

>

•? (To be signed by Applicant

FORM APPROVED
BUDGET BUREAU NO. 47-Ri 17.t

r

I.,
-I

z
S

Tt

IJ

-I
mZ I

‘1
C
r

/V’

0
U
r
Ill
z
S

‘1

Subscribed and Sworn to(afIirmed) before me this -
(SEAL)

Vice Consul

____________

of the Unat i)1a1-arta, InW’ V’

(The Department will assume that the consular officer,)dward the application for the Department’s decision, is fully satisfied as
to the applicant’s identity unless a notation to the contrary is to e.)

FS-299
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1

AMEND TO INCLUDE (EXCLUDE) (WIFE)(HUSBAND)

NAME BIRTHPLACE - BIRTI4OATE

SPOUSE alAS REVIOUSLY MARRIF.D TO PREVIOUS MARRIAOE TERMINATED a’,

.— []DIVORCE LJDEATH

NUMBER OF ‘.Ii’ SPOUSE’S PREVIOUS DISPOSITION OF MV SPOUSES PREVIOUS PASSPORT
PA55PORT

I ‘/ I1
., JATTACHED LJCANCELEC

(OS TEl

AMEND TO INCLUDE (EXCLUDE) CHILDREN

N AMES RESIDENCE U R TN PLACE B I R T H DATE

AMEND TO READ IN MARRIED NAME

NAME

DATE MARRIED PLACE MARRIED MARRIED TO

CITIZENSHIP OF HUSBAND

U. S. CITIZEN :] ALIEN-CITIZEN OF

OTHER AMENDMENT(S) (DESCRIBE IN DETAIL ACTION REQUESTED)

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE SUBMITTED TO DEPARTMENT BY CONSULAROFFICER

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE SEEN AND RETURNED TO APPLICANT BY CONSULAROFFICER

STATEMENT OF ACTION BY POST UPON DEPARTMENT’S AUTHORIZATION (To he e ct,tedonly in connection with cases referred to Dept.)

THE cPASSPORT

El CARD OF IDENtITY

CD CERTIFICAtE

J RENEWED TO

____________

CD AMENDED AS REQUESTED

EXTENDED TO

__________

(Photo reqidred for inc(us*msi

STAPLE ONE PHOTO HERE
00 NOT MAR FACE

The passpon photos required must
be approxtzsatcly ? by V.4 inches in size;
be on thin unglazed paper, show full front
iew ol applicaflI with a plain, light hack-
ground; and have been taken within 2 ears
ol date submitted. When dependents air in
cluded they should be shown itt ograup pho
tograph. The consuL will not accept photos
that ate not a good likeness. Color photo
graphs are Acceptable.

Dr. not staple second photo. Attach
loosely by prier clip.

WAS

AU TI-tO RI T Y

DATE

OPINION OF CONSULAR OFFICER

(Consul of the United Stoles of America)

I (Consul oF the United Stoles of Anie,ico)

FORM In certain cases Specific authorization by the I”epa,tmenI will be required. In these cases an extra copy of the form should
7 - 6*

FS 299 be prepnted. 1.pon receipt of the Peparrmcnt’s reply the extra copy shoulr( be transmitted with a nota’inn of the scrion taken1

r
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